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FOREWORD

Monitoring and facilitation of the infrastructure delivery programme will continue 
to be a major focus for the Department of Finance (GDF). In the 2009/10 
 nancial year, two committees were launched with a view to effectively manage 
infrastructure delivery in the province. The Executive Infrastructure Management 
Committee (EIMC), made up of MECs of infrastructure delivery departments 
and GDF and the head of the Planning Commission, together with heads of 
respective departments held its inaugural meeting, followed by that of the 
Provincial Infrastructure Management Committee (PIMC), made up of heads of 
department and senior management directly involved in infrastructure delivery. 
These management committees were established among other things to speed 
up the delivery of infrastructure in the province and to re-examine funding and 
procurement issues. In addition, GDF is required to ensure that the Gauteng 
Provincial Government (GPG) derives value for money in the implementation of 
public expenditure policy. 

Infrastructure investment is crucial for GPG because it can pay dividends 
immediately and for years to come, boost the economy through long-term job 
creation, attracting and retaining businesses, and improving living standards in 
Gauteng. Effective and ef  cient infrastructure delivery is central to the Government’s 
strategic thrust to promote socio-economic growth and development. The key 
focus during the 2010 Medium Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF) period  is  to 
support this strategic approach by ensuring that infrastructure spending is based 
on infrastructure plans, priorities and budgets that are aligned to the planning 
processes. In the speech delivered by Gauteng Premier Nomvula Mokonyane, 
on the occasion of the 2010/11 State of the Province Address, it was reiterated 
that investment in public infrastructure development remains one of the key 
government interventions to the economy. The Premier also emphasised that 
GPG will continue to utilise and promote labour intensive methods in all our 
infrastructure development projects to maximise job creation.  

Over the 2010 MTEF, GPG has allocated R35.3 billion to infrastructure 
developments to key departments such as Health and Social Development, 
Education, Local Government and Housing, Roads and Transport as well as 
Infrastructure Development. This demonstrates commitment by GPG to the 
provision of infrastructure that will result in the better lives for all citizens of 
Gauteng, at the same time contributing to sustainable communities and all 
the other broad objectives of government such as skills development, reducing 
unemployment and most importantly ensuring that we address the imbalances 
of the past. 

The province will continue to focus on developing the long term infrastructure 
plan or master plan for GPG. The objective is to develop infrastructure strategies 
that provide useful future direction. GDF will work closely with the Planning 
Commission and other relevant stakeholders to ensure that infrastructure 
development keep pace with demands. Long term integrated infrastructure 
plan for the province  will assist in rationalising capital versus maintenance 
investments. 

Mandla Nkomfe
MEC: FINANCE

Mandla Nkomfe

MEC for Finance  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Gauteng Provincial Government (GPG) received a total of R35.3 billion for infrastructure projects allocated 
over the 2010 MTEF period, bulk of which has allocated to Local Government and Housing (R12.6 billion) and 
Roads and Transport (R10.7 billion). Departments have been funded through a combination of conditional 
grants, infrastructure grant to provinces and the provincial equitable share.

Department
 
 

MTEF 
2010/11
R’000

2011/12
R’000

2012/13
R’000

Health and Social Development        2,126,268    2,382,860    2,503,298 

Education        1,435,429    1,465,205    1,663,329 

Housing and Local Government        3,941,831    4,466,081    4,178,465 

Roads and Transport        3,591,044    3,638,676    3,463,373 

Infrastructure Development           179,193        153,046        112,350 

TOTAL     11,273,765  12,105,868  11,920,815 

Approximately 35 per cent of the infrastructure allocation has been allocated in 2010/11 to Housing and 
Local Government for the rollout for the various housing programmes while 32 per cent has been allocated for 
Roads and Transport for Gautrain and for upgrading and maintaining the provincial road network. The share 
of Housing and Local Government increases to 37 per cent in 2011/12 and then decreases to 35 per cent 
in 2012/13, mainly due to decreases in allocation for Alexandra Renewal Programme and a decrease in the 
conditional grant allocation in 2012/13. Meanwhile, Roads and Transport share decreases to 30 per cent in 
2011/12 and to 29 per cent in 2012/13 due to decreases in the allocations to Gautrain.

Health and Social Development received R2.1 billion in 2010/11 and increases by an annual average of 8.5 
per cent to R2.5 billion in 2012/13. The Health Branch has been allocated R2 billion in 2010/11 of which R1.1 
billion has been allocated for implementing a total of twenty-seven new projects; R190 million for upgrades and 
additions; R142 million for rehabilitation, renovations and refurbishments; and R570.4 million for maintenance 
and repairs. New projects include a 300 bed district hospital in Daveyton, a 250 bed new hospital in Mamelodi 
and a new 300 bed hospital in Jabulani. Rehabilitation and refurbishments will take place at Charlotte Maxeke 
Johannesburg Academic Hospital, Chris Hani Baragwanath Hospital, Far East Rand Hospital, Helen Joseph 
Hospital and Leratong Hospital. Maintenance and repairs will be carried out at the community health centres 
and clinics where critical maintenance services are required.

The Social Development Branch has been allocated an amount of R142.4 million and increases at an average 
of 5.9 per cent per annum to R159.7 million in 2012/13. The funds will be used for constructing new and 
maintaining existing secure care centres, old age homes and centres for orphaned and vulnerable children. 

The Department of Education has been allocated 13 per cent of the total infrastructure allocation for 2010/11. 
The total amount of R1.4 billion in 2010/11 comprises of R372 million from the Infrastructure Grant to Provinces 
and R1.1 billion from the provincial equitable share. An amount of R732.7 million which has been allocated to 
new infrastructure for completing the construction of new schools started in the previous  nancial years and for 
the building of 15 new schools. Funds have also been allocated for completing the Isipho Sethu Special School 
that caters for learners with special education needs.

A total of R656.6 million has been allocated in 2010/11 for the maintenance, upgrading and rehabilitation 
of existing school infrastructure. This includes the construction of additional classrooms to existing schools, 
maintenance of mobile classrooms and the construction of palisade fencing at schools. Maintenance includes 
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the provision of chemical toilets, septic tanks and delivery of water to schools. An amount of R3 million has been 
allocated for the maintenance of schools in Merafong. The Department of Education has also provided R16.1 
million for the maintenance of non – Section 21 Schools and R30 million for school furniture for existing and 
new schools.

The Integrated Housing and Human Settlement Development grant amounts to R3.8 billion in 2010/11 and has 
been allocated to the Department of Housing and Local Government for mixed housing development, eradication 
of informal settlements, urban renewal programmes and for alternative tenure, which includes social housing 
eradication of backyard dwellings and construction of hostels. The department has also been allocated R120 
million in 2010/11 to Alexandra Renewal Project and R50 million for the 20 Prioritise Townships Programme.

Mixed housing developments are planned for Doornkop to accommodate excess numbers of bene  ciaries from 
Protea South. Developments are also underway in Protea Glen Extension 13, Lenasia South Eldorado Park and 
Streford in Orange Farm. Numerous housing projects are taking place in Ekurhuleni that forms part of eradicating 
informal settlements, for which approximately R347.4 million has been allocated in 2010/11. An amount of R47 
million has been allocated in 2010/11 for alternative tenure and includes construction of Thokoza Hostel, Kwa-
Mazibuko Hostel, Sotho Hostel Precinct and Nguni Hostel Precinct in Ekurhuleni.

Roads and Transport has been allocated R3.6 billion in 2010/11 of which R2.5 billion has been allocated to 
Gautrain. The allocation or Gautrain decreases to R2.2 billion in 2011/12 and to R2.3 billion in 2012/13 due to 
the completion of the construction phases of the project. The remaining R1.1 billion of the transport budget has 
been allocated for the construction, maintenance and rehabilitation of the provincial road network. 

The Department of Infrastructure Development is responsible for implementing projects on behalf of departments 
in the province. Services include the construction of new infrastructure like schools, health centres and social 
facilities, renovations to existing infrastructure and general day-to-day and statutory maintenance and expects all 
works to adhere to planned time, cost and quality indicators. Apart from acting as an implenting agent for GPG, 
the Department of Infrastructure Development also maintains its own existing buildings, constructs markets, 
home-based care centres and multipurpose centres as well as implements Government’s Expanded Public Works 
Programme (EPWP) which is focused on training and skills development. An amount of R179.2 million has been 
allocated in 2010/11, for which R72.6 million has been allocated for EPWP and the remaining R106.6 million 
has been allocated for building maintenance.

New enterprise development centres, home based care centres and a multipurpose centre will be constructed in 
the City of Johannesburg, Metsweding, Sedibeng and Wes Rand while a market will be constructed in Tshwane.
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VOTE 4
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT
Infrastructure to be appropriated  R2 126 268 000
Responsible MEC   MEC for Health and Social Development
Administering Department  Department of Health and Social Development
Accounting Of  cer   Head of Department

1. STRATEGIC OVERVIEW OF INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME FOR 2010 MTEF

Following the recon  guration of the Gauteng Provincial Government in 2009, the Departments of Health and 
Social Development are currently in the process of being merged, and this Estimates of Capital Expenditure 
represents the objectives of each branch/division of the new department. 

For the Health Branch, the purpose of the infrastructure programme is to plan, provide and equip new facilities/
assets, upgrade and rehabilitate community health centres, clinics, district, provincial, specialised and academic 
hospitals, and other health- related facilities. The Health Branch will also undertake life cycle management 
of immovable assets through maintenance of all health facilities. The programme aligns to the strategic 
imperatives of ensuring that facilities management and support are aligned to Quality Health Programmes 
(QHP), strengthening of the capacity and the organisation of the state and that of growth and development. The 
main objectives for the infrastructure programme are effective health care service platforms and faster economic 
growth. The programme is also implementing national infrastructure priorities in the Infrastructure Delivery 
Improvement Programme (IDIP) and Government Immoveable Asset Management Act (GIAMA).

in the case of the Social Development Branch, the infrastructure programme has three main purposes, namely to 
facilitate the delivery of quality services to the citizens of Gauteng by constructing facilities where there are none, to 
Upgrade the standard of existing facilities in both the public and non government sector sectors, and to ensure the 
effective utilisation and maintenance of facilities throughout their lifecycle.  This is in response to the need for the 
development of Social Infrastructure within previously disadvantaged communities of Gauteng. The  rst three years 
of the Infrastructure programme, commencing in 2007, focused solely on the 20 Prioritised Townships  progamme
(20 PTP), identi  ed by the Premier, but as more projects come to  nal delivery, other areas of need are now 
under consideration. The key strategic goals that this programme provides support are:

1. To promote an enabling environment for human capital investment. 
2. To promote development of individuals, families and communities towards self reliance (Sustainable 

Communities)
3. To promote social protection and reduction of vulnerability.
4. Promoting Early Childhood Development (ECD)
5. To protect and restore the dignity of Aged persons.
6. Adequate rehabilitation of children in con  ict with the law.

It is anticipated that these goals will continue to guide the development of the programme for the foreseeable 
future with only minor additions or amendments. The focus of the programme will continue to be: 

1. The construction of ECD Centres.
2. The construction and upgrading of Day Care facilities for the Elderly.
3. The construction and upgrading of Residential Home facilities for the Elderly.
4. Construction of Community Home based Care Centres, also known as Drop In Centres, to support the 

increasing numbers of Orphaned and Vulnerable Children living in child headed households.



10

Estimates of Capital Expenditure

5. The planning and provision of capital infrastructure for the effective delivery of the Departments services to 
the community.

6. The implementation of timely maintenance and rehabilitation works at all the existing facilities. In line with 
GIAMA, the Department is embarking on the upgrading of existing facilities (institutions, regional of  ces and 
service points).

7. To contribute to the provincial goals on extending employment and skills development opportunities through 
the Expanded Public Works Programme (EPWP) and labour-intensive works strategies.

In identifying these objectives, the Social Development Branch has taken cognisance of not only the existing 
lack of provision, but also the impact of the inward migration to Gauteng, which can be expected to continue 
to rise for the foreseeable future. It must also be noted that the Provincial boundary amendment, leading to 
the re-incorporation of Merafong, into Gauteng, and the proposed transfer of the 2 Schools of Industry, to the 
responsibility of Social Development, will have an as yet unquanti  ed impact on both the plan, and the budget 
for the MTEF.

Legislative mandates
The infrastructure delivery programme complies with regulatory requirements (Both  nancial: Public Finance 
Management Act (PFMA) and Division of Revenue Act (DORA) and non-  nancial: RIFSA and EPWP). This is in 
addition to the uptake of newly introduced regulatory requirements such as the Pharmaceutical Act. Planning 
for facilities is geared towards ensuring that service provision covers all requisite areas where there is none at 
present.

Other Mandates
• Architectural Profession Act No. 44 of 2000
• Council for the Built  Enviroment Act, No. 43 of 2000
• Construction Industry Development Board, Act, No.38 of 2000
• Engineering Profession Act, No. 46 of 2000
• Landscape Architect Profession Act, No.  45 of 2000
• Project and Construction Management Act, 2000;
• Property Valuers Profession, No. 47 of 2000
• Quantity Surveyors Profession Act, No. 49 of 2000 
• Skills Development Act, no 97of 2000
• Standards Act, 1982 (and particularly the associated National Building Regulations);
• Older Persons Act, No. 13 of 2006
• Adoption Matters Amendment Act 1996, No. 56 of 1988
• Probation Service Act, No. 116 of 1991
 • Welfare Laws Amendment Act, No. 106 of 1997
 • Public Service Act Act No. 111 of 1994
 • Prevention and Treatment of Drug Dependency Act, No. 20 of 1992
 • Non-Pro  t Organisation’s Act, 1997
 • White Paper for Social Welfare (1997)
 • White Paper on Population Policy for South Africa (1998)
 • Prevention and Combating of Corrupt Activities Act, 2004
 • Children’s Act, No. 38 of 2005
 • Criminal Procedures Act No. 51 of 1977
 • Intergovernmental Relations Framework Act, No 13 of 2005)
 • Occupational Health and Safety at Work Act 85 of 1993
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2. REVIEW OF THE 2009/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

HEALTH BRANCH

Capital Projects
In 2009/10, the new term of government has introduced new infrastructure priorities as follows:

• Top 10 hospitals;
• Re-opening of level one beds; 
• Establishment of Folateng; and 
• Alternative models for infrastructure funding and implementation. 

As a result of accruals from 2009/10, various projects have been placed on hold (those still in the planning 
stages) in order to fund ongoing priority projects. A Departmental Infrastructure Steering Committee will be 
established to give credible guidance and provide the requisite framework for the delivery of Infrastructure. 

Hospital Revitalisation Projects
The new 250 bed Mamelodi District Hospital will be completed – demolition of prefabicated building and 
provisioning of parking and delivery road, procurement of equipment and ICT infrastructure is also underway. 
The accident emergency and trauma, radiology, pharmacy and out-patient department (OPD) units at Chris 
Hani Baragwanath Hospital will also be completed, while the  walkway, procurement of equipment and ICT 
infrastructure is also underway. Zola Gateway Clinic will also be completed and commissioned with pharmacy 
and equipment still to be provided. 

Infrastructure Grant to Provinces (IGP) projects
The upgrading at the Tshwane District Hospital of entailing the conversion of  cubicles into wards and that of 
the Steve Biko Academic Hospital’s Oncology project are underway. The new Eersterus community health centre 
(CHC) has been completed and handed over. The community health centre still needs to be equipped.

Equitable Share Capital Projects
• Complete and commission specialised Multi-Drug Resistant (MDR)/Extensively Drug Resistant (XDR)Wards – 

Sizwe Tropical Diseases Hospital to minimise the spread of MDR/ XDR Tuberculosis (TB)
• The Mental Health Refurbishment works at Cullinan, Sterkfontein, and Kopanong phase 1, have been 

completed. 
• Refurbishment of Sterkfontein Hospital – ward 9, water and sewer reticulation, new forensic wards, and new 

automated  re sprinkler system –completed.
• Completion of the refurbishment of Maternity and pharmacy waiting areas at Jubilee Hospital. 
• Disability access upgrades have been undertaken at various (Tshwane District, Cullinan Rehab, Pholosong, 

Pretoria West, Far East Rand, Heidelberg, Germiston, Sizwe TB, South Rand, Tambo Memorial, Leratong, 
Sterkfontein, CHBH, Sebokeng, Tara, and Helen Joseph)Hospitals. 

The Department is currently in the process of developing a plan for establishment of a new Folateng Hospital 
in Kempton Park. Operation Kuyasheshwa-la will focus on improving quality at institutions including facility 
management and maintenance. Business cases will be developed for the revitalisation of the top ten priority 
hospitals.  

The Department is planning to re-open six hundred and  fteen beds to enable them to deliver more ef  cient 
health services. The department is exploring the integration of TB beds into existing hospitals at expiry of leases 
for Charles Hurwitz, East Rand, and Shaping TB Hospitals. 
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Maintenance Programme
Only statutory, routine and condition-based maintenance is being carried out at institutions. Due to insuf  cient 
budgets, accruals and carry-over of face-lift projects, preventative and backlog maintenance could not be carried 
out. Facilities in the poorest states of repair were prioritised for a facelift programme in which ten hospitals were 
refurbished.

Critical Maintenance 
Preventative maintenance backlogs are being carried out under this programme.  A total of thirty-four new 
lifts have been installed at various hospitals. Thirty-one generators have been replaced at various institutions. 
The replacement, upgrading and repair of laundry equipment at Chris Hani Baragwanath Hospital are underway.

SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT BRANCH

In the 2009/10  nancial year, the Social Development Branch continued to focus on three areas of activity, the 
continuation of the construction of the Prototype New Secure Care Centre, at the Father Smangaliso Mkhatshwa 
Centre in Soshanguve, construction of new facilities under the 20 Priority Township Projects programme in 
partnership with the Department of Infrastructure Development and 7 Local authorities, and the completion of 
the second phase of major rehabilitation and upgrade projects at residential homes for the elderly, initiated in 
the previous  nancial year. 

A partnership concluded with the Non Governmental Organisation (NGO), Ma-Afrika Tikkun, provided for 
the construction of Child and Youth care facilities in Orange Farm and Alexandra,  nanced on a  fty–  fty 
departmental and donor funding basis. It is anticipated that this partnership will be expanded to include the 
renovation of other existing facilities in accordance with the availability of funds.

The Soshanguve Secure Care Centre construction project commenced as scheduled in September 2007, with 
an 18-month time frame for completion, but signi  cant delays, and the need to renegotiate with the main 
contractor, have led to a revised date of completion, currently estimated as June 2010. This project has also 
become the subject of cost escalations, resulting in a current cost estimate of R95m, up from the original estimate 
of R72m. With limitations on available funding, the de  cit has been made up within the baseline allocation by 
reprioritisation, to the detriment of other planned projects.

Signi  cant progress was achieved with the ECD and Day Care facilities at Rethabiseng and Mohlakeng, reaching 
completion and formal opening by March 2009, and Re  lwe, Ratanda, Soshanguve, and Garankuwa, reaching 
completion by the second quarter of the new  nancial year. A series of nine more facilities are scheduled for 
completion in Ekurhuleni, and Mogale City, Townships by March 2010, and this will have a tremendous impact 
on the currently disadvantaged communities. Delays in commencing the Ekurhuleni projects resulted in cost 
escalations and the reprioritisation of funds to the extent of R22m, impacting negatively on other planned projects 
which are now postponed to outer years of the MTEF to ensure the completion of the Ekurhuleni programme.

The Social Development Branch continued the initiative with regard to provision of services to the elderly, 
implementing extensive maintenance and upgrading works at the ten registered and funded Old Age residential 
homes sited within the townships, to uplift the standards of care and accommodation provided to the elderly. 
A funding shortfall has resulted in the renovations being extended into a third phase for implementation in the 
2010/11  nancial year when more funds become available. An existing new home for the aged, constructed in 
Katlehong by the DID, but never commissioned and utilised, was identi  ed for urgent upgrade and repair, and 
this will be conducted jointly from 2009-10, with costs shared equally between the two departments. Additional 
homes will be added to this programme.   
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A review of the provision of Out-patient Substance Abuse rehabilitation facilities, revealed an effective absence 
of appropriate facilities in the neediest communities, resulting in planning to construct new facilities in the next 
 nancial year. These plans are to be reviewed in the light of the merger with the Department of Health, and a 
possible linkage to existing clinic facilities.  

The Social Development Branch is reliant, for the implementation of its infrastructure programme, on external 
implementing agents primarily, the Department of Infrastructure Development (DID), (formerly DPTRW), and 
as stated above, the Local Municipal Authorities. Service Level Agreements are entered into supported by 
clearly de  ned and agreed Project Implementation Plans, and cash  ow projections. Continuous regular liaison 
meetings at Senior Management level have been an essential element in asserting the Department’s requirement 
for sustained quality service. Internally the Department has undertaken a review of the structure of the Directorate 
responsible for facilities management, and additional capacity has been recruited at middle management level 
to ensure effective monitoring of the extensive new responsibilities of the programme.

As previously anticipated, the incorporation of ‘cross border’ facilities required substantial investment in the 
restoration and upgrade of facilities such as the Garankuwa Rearabilwe (formerly Pabalelo Centre), previously 
vacant for three years, and the Itireleng Protected Workshop, also sited in Garankuwa, inherited from the 
North West Province. Implementation of extensive rehabilitation has been undertaken, and is continuing. 
The reincorporation of Merafong, into Gauteng, requires a further reassessment of existing, and required 
infrastructure.

3. OUTLOOK FOR THE 2010/11 FINANCIAL YEAR

HEALTH BRANCH

Capital Projects
The Department envisages strengthening the District Health System through expansion of current and construction 
of new primary health care facilities in accordance with the Service Transformation Plan. Refurbishment and 
rehabilitation of existing facilities will be undertaken and also to strengthen the district health services by building 
new level one hospital and primary health facilities.

New Construction
The programme will explore alternative sources for funding and implementing infrustructure delivery. The 
construction programme will continue for Germiston, Natalspruit and Zola/Jabulani Hospitals. New construction 
work will commence at Braam  scherville clinic, Magagula Heights CHC, Cosmo City clinic, and Boitumelo 
Clinic. 

Upgrading and Rehabilitation
Upgrading works and new construction of the Oncology units at Tshwane District and Steve Biko Academic 
Hospitals will continue. Sebokeng Hospital’s electrical upgrade and  nishing of the intensive care unit will be 
completed. To meet the deliverables of Operation Kuyasheshwa-la, the following areas will receive immediate 
attention - strengthening of facilities’ state of repair and cleanliness, and provision of basic facilities for staff. A 
turnaround plan has been developed for the prioritised hospitals: Chris Hani Baragwanath, Charlotte Maxeke, 
Edenvale, Steve Biko Academic, Far East Rand, Pholosong, Natalspruit, Helen Joseph, Leratong and Tambo 
Memorial.

Refurbishment for the opening of wards to accommodate an a additional six hundred and  fteen beds at 
Lenasia CHC; Tshwane District, Old Mamelodi, South Rand, Kalafong, Leratong, Heidelberg, Tambo Memorial, 
and Kopanong Hospitals is continuing. Provision will be made for suitable bases through construction and/
or refurbishments at Orange Farm and Dr. Yusuf Dadoo Hospital, as well as provisioning of blood banks at 
Tembisa and Rahima Moosa Mother and Child Hospitals 
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MAINTENANCE OUTLOOK

The available budget for maintenance only caters for statutory, condition-based and routine maintenance, which 
would be adversely affected in case of emergency maintenance works. The objective of the initiatives taken by 
the Health branch facility management directoray directorate through the GIAMA is to ensure that assets retain 
their capacity to support service delivery and that the capital investment in the assets is maintained consistent with 
age and market value. It is expected that existing facilities will be restored to an acceptable level and maintained 
to that standard.

With the reincorporation of Merafong into Gauteng, an additional R17.5 million has been allocated for 
refurbishments and maintenance of Carletonville hospital, Merafong Forensic Mortuary, and Khutsong Clinic.

Some of the urgent preventative and backlog maintenance has been capitalised under the provincial equitable 
share, though still insuf  cient. The following projects will be implemented:

• Roll out of sixty more replacement lifts;
• Installation of back-up power supply, one hundred and fourteen generators at various institutions;
• Replacement of thirteen critical boilers with gas, solar, and coal  red new boilers;
• Upgrading of laundry machinery and equipment;
• Autoclaves;
• Medical gas installations;
• Air conditioning units especially in theatres and ICU; and
• Refrigeration at the mortuaries.

SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT BRANCH

New Infrastructure Projects for the 2010 MTEF

Residential Institutions
The existing residential institutions have identi  ed lack of of  ce infrastructure as having a seriously negative 
impact on their operations, and three institutions have been prioritised for the construction of new of  ces, 
Garankuwa Rearabilwe (Pabalelo), Desmond Tutu Centre (Tutela), and the Mary Moodley Centre (Van Ryn). 
These facilities, in addition to the lift requirement at the Sedibeng Regional Of  ce, were to have been attended 
to during 2009-2010, but could not be addressed due to the need to reprioritise funding for completion of the 
Soshanguve Secure Care and Ekurhuleni projects.

Early Childhood Development (ECD) Facilities
The provision of ECD facilities in each Township commenced with the 20 PTP identi  ed by the Premier. Until 
recently, provision of facilities for pre-school children up to the age of six years has been left in the hands of 
independent private local service providers, Community and Faith-based Organisations, and some NGO services 
providers. With a view to supporting the development of sustainable communities, the  Social Development 
Branch has undertaken to construct new facilities in accord with acceptable norms and standards, to ensure 
the best possible start for the Province’s children. Two new facilities are now complete and operational while  
Seventeen new facilities will have been completed by the end of March 2010. The Social Development Branch 
has undertaken detailed planning for 9 more ECD facilities, utilising the same models, and tested prototypes, 
to ensure delivery of these facilities within the required timeframe. These ECD facilities are located in different 
Local authority areas, and the  Social Development Branch has continued to negotiate with Municipal local 
authorities to acquire more land, and to participate in the construction as implementing agents, and  nally to 
take ownership and responsibility for running and maintaining these facilities within the community.

Aged Persons Facilities
Also linked to the 20 PTP programme, the  Social Development Branch has prioritised the needs of aged Persons, 
for Day Care Centres and outreach programmes, of which  ve facilities will be completed in the 2009/10 
 nancial year, while eight will be completed by the end of the 2010/11  nancial year. Ten existing Aged persons 
homes sited within the 20 PTP have been supported through an allocation for upgrading and maintenance 
work, and it is anticipated that the Department will seek to fund upgrading of an additional 10 unregistered and 
unfunded homes in forthcoming  nancial years. A phased approach has been adopted to maximise the impact 
of the programme, whilst recognising the funding constraints.
In view of the severe shortage of Old Age Homes in disadvantaged communities, the  Social Development 
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Branch planned to undertake the construction of two Aged persons residential homes per annum in the  current 
and following  nancial years, to accommodate approximately 100 people each, utilising an existing design from 
the DID. Funding constraints resulting from the escalated cost of the Secure Care Centre, and the increased cost 
estimate per home, have meant the postponement of one home in Soshanguve, and the reduction in capacity 
(to 60) for the home at Mohlakeng.

Orphaned and Vulnerable Children (Child Headed Households)
The needs of Orphaned and Vulnerable Children (OVC) for day care and support will be addressed through 
construction of an additional 2 new facilities. Further facilities are planned in the outer years of the MTEF should 
funding become available. In these instances, partnerships have been developed with local authorities and NGO 
service providers for the construction of Day Care facilities and the development of programmes for after school 
care and guidance for these vulnerable categories of citizens. Once again the Social Development Branch has 
developed blueprints for these facilities, to be constructed over the term of the 20PTP and MTEF periods as more 
funds become available. Two OVC centres will be completed in the 2009/10  nancial year, while a further 8 
facilities will be completed by the end of the 2010 MTEF period.

Substance Abuse Rehabilitation Centres (Detox facilities)
The crisis in the expansion of substance abuse in Gauteng is currently addressed by minimal out patient service 
provision by NGO service providers, and the one Departmental residential facility, the Dr Fabian and Florence 
Ribiero Centre (former Magaliesoord). This element of the programme will be reviewed in accord with the merger 
with the Department of Health, to identify areas where joint utilisation of facilities may enable cost reductions.

Maintenance Projects for the 2010 MTEF
The budgetary allocation for maintenance and repair projects over the 2010 MTEF amounts to R102 million with 
focus on the following areas:

Residential Institutions
The ful  lment of upgrade works at the existing residential care institutions and the timely attendance to their 
ongoing maintenance requirements continues to be a priority. Extensive needs identi  ed include the replacement 
of mechanical plant, including kitchen and laundry equipment, to the value of R13.2 million in the past year, 
and the current programme to replace sewer systems at the older institutions. The Walter Sisulu Centre has once 
again been the subject of serious damage, causing the closure of some facilities, due to both underground water 
sources and nearby mining waste water over  ows. Permanent solutions are being investigated.

A new element in this programme to be addressed over the MTEF relates to the two Provincial Schools of Industry 
(reform schools) which are to be handed over by the Department of Education, and which are known to have 
extensive maintenance needs, for which a detailed assessment is yet to be undertaken.

The Social Development Branch will continue to invest substantial amounts of money in a proactive maintenance 
programme at the Institutions to ensure acceptable standards of accommodation and security for the residents 
and staff under our responsibility. 

Non-Residential Institutions
The new facility construction programme entails responsibility for whole life cycle maintenance, with speci  c 
commitment to funding all maintenance costs for an initial 3-year period, to an estimate value of 3 per cent 
of construction costs per facility. A rough guide  gure based on the expenditure of R270 million for new 
facilities between2008-2010 would require an additional R8 million per annum to attend to basic operational 
maintenance, with no expectation of major repair works being required.
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Regional and Service Of  ces
A further main category of infrastructure expenditure relates to the maintenance of the extensive body of regional 
of  ces and service points. The service points were designed with the intention of providing easy access to services, 
to local communities within the community. Due to the scarcity of suitable properties in many suburban, township, 
and informal settlement areas, the department has acquired leased accommodation from a variety of sources, 
including community centres, local government of  ces and even shopping complexes, but these interim facilities 
have  proved to be inadequate to meet the needs of both the communities they were designed to serve, and the 
staff providing the services. More effective planning of these requirements is needed, and the merger with the 
Department of Health is expected to enable the two rationalsation of of  ce accommodation.

Upgrading and Additions
Over the 2010 MTEF, a total of R22.3 million has been allocated under this category. This is mainly to upgrade 
the ten identi  ed Aged persons homes in the townships. This is being undertaken with support from the DID, 
and new sites are being identi  ed amongst the existing unfunded homes for targeted support in the forthcoming 
 nancial years.

The long term infrastructure plan identi  es a need for the upgrading of 16 Shelters for abused women, 18 
Shelters for children living/working in the street, and 37 elderly persons luncheon clubs, which are run by NGO 
and CBO service providers. No allocation has been made for this requirement at present, but it is estimated that 
R43 million would be required over 2010 MTEF, to ensure an acceptable standard of accommodation in these 
facilities which provide services which would otherwise become the direct responsibility of the Department.

The decision to plan for the construction of new substance abuse outpatient centres in the new year derived from 
site visits and assessments of the services provided by NGO providers, which revealed the extent of need and the 
lack of capacity allocated to these services. Construction of the new facilities will require review with the Health 
Branch, and close liaison with the Local authorities for the allocation and zoning of land.

For each of the special projects identi  ed, a parallel process for programme development and consultation 
with the local community and Community Based Organisations (CBO) has been undertaken to ensure joint 
commitment and buy in, and the development of sustainable programmes to meet local needs. 

The construction of new infrastructure immediately implies a continuing commitment to expenditure on 
maintenance, day to day repair, and the security of the new structures. On completion of the construction of these 
facilities, the ownership of the facilities will reside with the local authorities, whilst the Social Development Branch 
will provide programme funding for registered NGO service providers to conduct the programme delivery. 
In discussions with Local authority implementing agents, a standard percentage of the building cost, at 3 per 
cent, has been identi  ed as a fair estimate of maintenance requirements, and it has been requested that the 
Department provide funding for these amounts for a period of up to three years after completion, in order that 
the authorities have suf  cient time to integrate the requirements into their IDP and budget cycles.

The Social Development Branch’s budget for maintenance requirements has been subjected to a detailed review, 
and the previous estimates of R24 million per annum, were no longer suf  cient to meet existing requirements 
let alone our new commitments. A current shortfall of R26.6 million was identi  ed during the 2009/09  nancial 
year, and revised estimates have been submitted for consideration by The Gautend Department of Finance. 
The ten residential institutions, housing vulnerable youth and children, require high maintenance due to the 
age of most of the facilities, in addition to vandalism experienced in the secure care centres. With regard 
to of  ce accommodation, detailed plans have been developed to upgrade and maintain both the head and 
regional of  ces and service points. A detailed audit of compliance with Occupational Health and Safety (OHS)
Act requirements at all facilities, revealed a need for works to the value of R14m, and these works will have to be 
accommodated through reprioritisation if no further funds are forthcoming.
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4. SOURCES OF FINANCING

The Health Branch of the Department of Health and Social Development has an allocation of R1 983 848 million 
for the 2010/11  nancial year. However, taking into account the effect of accruals from the 2009/10  nancial 
year that will need to be settled up-front, the table below indicates the actual funds available in the 2010/11 
 nancial year.

R  thousands Original 2010/11 Budget Accruals From 2009/10 Available 2010/11 Budget
Hospital Revitalisation Grant 798,609 188,225 610,384

Infrastructure Grant 113,618 - 113,618

Equitable Share Capital Projects 381,206 5,467 375,739

Critical Maintenance 120,000 - 120,000

Repair and Maintenance 570,415 51,308 519,107

 Total Available Budget 1,983,848 245,000 1,738,848

The Social Development Branch derives its infrastructure funding of R142 420 million wholly from the Provincial 
Equitable Share.

5. USE OF FUNDS FOR 2010/11

In the 2010/11  nancial year, the Health Branch will be implementing a total of twenty-seven new projects with 
a value of R893 million, while upgrades and additions will cost R65 million, rehabilitation, renovations and 
refurbishments R142 million and maintenance and repairs will amount to R639 million. 

HEALTH BRANCH INFRASTRUCTURE     
R thousand 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13
New infrastructure assets 928,915 1, 081,466 1,371,455 1,425,089

Existing infrastructure assets 631,651 902,382 8  59,981 918,493

Maintenance and repair 423,282 570,415 628,621 653,169

Upgrading and additions 43,146 189,990 189,264 259,224

Rehabilitation and refurbishment 165,223 141,977 42,096 6,100

Current infrastructure 423,282 570,415 628,621 653,169

Capital infrastructure 1,137,284 1,413,433 1,602,815 1,690,413

 Total Heath Infrastructure 1,560,566 1,983,848 2,231,436 2,343,582

SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT INFRASTRUCTURE
R thousand 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13
New Infrastructure Assets 123,826 90,100 115,525 123,645

Existing Infrastructure Assets 44,594 52,320 35,899 36,071

Maintenance and Repair 24,420 32,420 33,519 36,071

Upgrading and Additions 20,174 19,900 2,380 0

Current infrastructure 24,420 32,420 33,519 36,071

Capital infrastructure 144,000 110,000 117,905 123,645

Total Social Development Infrastructure 168,420 142,420 151,424 159,716
Grand Total Health and Social Development Infrastructure 1,728,986 2,126,268 2,382,860 2,503,298

For the Social Development Branch, the bulk of projects are in the construction phase, for which approximately 
R110 million will be spent. The large number of projects at construction phase demonstrates the readiness of the 
department to spend its allocated budget within the 2010/11  nancial year.
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DISTRIBUTION OF HEALTH PROJECTS BY DISTRICT/MUNICIPALITY

R Thousands
New Infrastructure

Upgrading and 
Additions

Rehabilitation and 
Refurbishments

Maintenance and 
Repair

Total Infrastructure Allocation

City of Johannesburg            436,560                305                38,946         238,506            714,317 

City of Tshwane              86,857           34,087                46,160         225,570            392,674 

Ekurhuleni            544,049                  81                37,500         112,746            694,376 

Mogale City -           15,000                17,371           55,228              87,599 

Sedibeng              14,000           20,517                  2,000           31,619              68,136 

Merafong - - - - 17,500

Total         1 081 466           69 990              141 977         690 415         1,983,848 

Ten new projects will be conducted in the Johannesburg metro with a total budget allocated to an amount R436 
million. The major portion of the budget is allocated to the Zola Hospital and Community Health Centre totalling 
R198 million.

An amount of R544 million was allocated to Ekurhuleni for new construction of eight new projects of which the 
major portion of the budget is allocated to Germiston Hospital (R175 million) and Natalspruit (R286 million).

Most of the maintenance and repair budget was allocated to Johannesburg (R238 million) and Tshwane (R226 
million).  Some of these projects include the Chris Hani Baragwanath and Helen Joseph Hospitals.

DISTRBUTION OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS BY DISTRICT/MUNICIPALITY

R Thousands New Infrastructure
Rehabilitation and 

Refurbishments Maintenance and Repair
Total Infrastructure 

Allocation

All Regions  0  0  9,000  9,000

City of Johannesburg  4,500  5,700  5,559  15,759

City of Tshwane  22,100  3,300  7,693  33,093

Ekurhuleni  26,000  6,800  7,685  40,485

Metsweding  2,500 - -  2,500

Sedibeng 12,000 2,300 947  15,247

West Rand 22,000 1,800 1,536  25,336

Merafong 1,000 - -  1,000

Total  90,100  19,900  32,420  142,420

A signi  cant number of Social Development projects are located in Ekurhuleni Metro, for which R26 million has 
been allocated in the 2010/11  nancial year, and these vary from planning/design to actual construction, with 
Tembisa Old Age Home being allocated R10 million. 

The City of Tshwane has new infrastructure under construction in 2010/11 with a value of R22.1 million, with R9 
million going towards Father Smangaliso New Prototype Secure Care Centre, R4 million at Administration Block 
at Garankuwa Rearabilwe Centre and R2 million each to Mamelodi Orphaned and Vulnerable Children (OVC) 
Centre and Aged Centre.

In the West Rand District Municipality, R22 million has been allocated for new construction in 2010/11, mainly 
to the Kagiso Aged Centre and Muniseville Aged Centre (R5 million each), and R10 million to the Mohlakeng 
Old Age Home in Randfontein. 

Numerous Rehabilitation and Refurbishment projects will be undertaken in the 2010/11  nancial year, with a 
value of R19.9 million, while the prioritisation of Maintenance and Repair is evident by the allocation of R32.4 
million in the 2010/11  nancial year. 
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ANNEXURE A HEALTH PROJECTS COMPLETED IN THE 2009/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

Mamelodi Hospital

Mamelodi Hospital
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Tshwane District Hospital: Administration Building

Tshwane District Hospital wards 
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Steve Biko Hospital: Oncology

Sterkfontein Hospital
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Eersterust Community Health Centre

Sterkfontein Hospital
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Chris Hani Baragwanath Hospital

Chris Hani Baragwanath Hospital
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ANNEXURE B SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS COMPLETED IN THE 2009/10 
FINACIAL YEAR

Father Mkhatshwa Prototype Secure Care Centre 

Ga-Rankuwa Rearabilwe ECD and Aged Day Care Centre
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Father Mkatshwa ECD & Aged Day Care Centre
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Re  lwe Social Facilities ECD, Classroom Block, Administration Block, Kitchen 
and Laundry, and Substance Abuse Centre

Ratanda Social Integrated Centre
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Ratanda Social Integrated Centre

Rethabiseng Social Facility
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Mohlakeng ECD Centre

Mohlakeng ECD Centre
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Tsakane ECD Centre

Etwatwa ECD Centre
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 4 - Health and Social Devlopment
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 4 - Health and Social Devlopment
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 4 - Health and Social Devlopment
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 4 - Health and Social Devlopment
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 Vote 4 - Health and Social Devlopment
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VOTE 5

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Infrastructure to be appropriated   R1 435 429 000
Responsible MEC    MEC for Education
Administering department   Department of Education
Accounting Of  cer    Head of Department

1. STRATEGIC OVERVIEW OF INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME FOR 2010 MTEF

The main focus of the Gauteng Department of Education’s (GDE) strategic objectives is on renewal programmes 
in schooling and the education system.  The Department’s infrastructure programme seeks to support the various 
national and provincial priorities articulated since the 2009 general elections to improve quality of learning, 
access to Grade R and to improve school management to ensure that teachers are in school, on time and 
teaching.  National and Provincial priorities include the following:

 • Boosting public job creation interventions through the EPWP; 
 • Investing in infrastructure and skills development to sustain job creation and economic activity;
 • Promoting quality education and skills development; 
 • working with all spheres of government to develop and implement an integrated plan to expand, manage 

and maintain infrastructure, also by mobilising greater levels of private investment in public infrastructure; 
 • Transform schools into centres of excellence and national pride and therefore into sites of effective learning 

and teaching; 
 • Expansion of community infrastructure for Early Childhood Development (ECD) and Adult Basic Education 

and Training (ABET) purposes; 
 • The promotion of sport and recreation as part of our learning experience; and 
 • The provision of proper sanitation and adequate basic services for all our schools.

The programme also seeks to contribute to the achievement of the Department’s strategic priorities formulated 
in terms of the Government’s electoral mandate for 2009-2014. In order to achieve quality education in the 
Province, the Department has identi  ed the following key priorities:  

 • Ensuring that Gauteng has effective schools and learning institutions;
 • Head Of  ce and Districts – providing relevant, co-ordinated and effective support;
 • Enabling young people to make the transition from school to further education and/or work that provides 

further training opportunities; and 
 • Strengthen partnerships with all stakeholders, resulting in education becoming a societal priority.  

Legislative Mandates
The infrastructure programme will be implemented in terms of the mandates and obligations contemplated in the 
South African Schools Act, 1996, the Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993, the Standards Act, 1982 and in 
particular the associated National Building Regulations and well as legislation relevant to the built environment.
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2. REVIEW OF THE 2009/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

The 2009/10 Infrastructure Programme comprised of four main sub-programmes, namely New Construction, 
Upgrading/Additions, Renovations/Rehabilitation and Maintenance.  

New Construction      
This sub-programme included construction work at 26 new schools, of which 14 were completed during the 
2009/10  nancial year.  Another 15 new schools were in the planning phase of which 4 are ready to go out to 
tender.  The sub-programme also included various projects in retention and  nal account stages. 

Upgrading / Additions 
This sub-programme made provision for major additions at three schools, the construction of steel palisade 
fences at 48 schools, the provision of 193 mobile toilet blocks, 214 ordinary mobile classrooms and 337 Grade 
R mobile classrooms at various schools,  nalisation of the upgrading of 39 ex North West Province Schools as 
well as the activation of 4 projects for the conversion of ordinary schools for full service purposes.  The upgrading 
of of  ce accommodation is receiving attention and the upgrading / equipping of incontinence clinics at 8 special 
schools is under construction.    Construction work to replace inappropriate structures at MOM Sebone Secondary 
School also commenced.

Renovations/Rehabilitation
More than 80 minor rehabilitation projects and 44 major projects were completed. 

Maintenance   
Reactive maintenance work was carried out at numerous schools.  Because of monetary constraints, preference 
was given to work of an emergency nature such as unblocking of sewer lines, leaking roofs and falling ceilings.  
The delivery of water, emptying of septic tanks as well as the provision of chemical toilets was also carried out 
under this sub-programme.

3. OUTLOOK FOR THE 2010/11 FINANCIAL YEAR

Reprioritisation of 2009/10 Infrastructure Programme 
In order to deliver the Department’s mandate, budgets were reviewed to re-allocate funds to projects/sub-
programmes in key areas of the new plan.  Although the 2010/11 Infrastructure Programme is in essence a 
continuation of the 2010/11 MTEF programme, provision has been made for the activation of projects in terms 
of the new provincial strategic priorities.  The programme aims at, inter alia, the following: 

 • Development and implementation of a plan for the rehabilitation and maintenance of schools to bring an 
end the era of broken windows and dysfunctional toilets;

 • Making schools safe by the construction of  fencing;
 • Addressing overcrowding and classroom backlogs using mobile classrooms; 
 • Development of a new standard design for schools in the province.  The schools must re  ect the future of 

the province, schools must become sites of national pride, sites of excellence and sites of effective learning 
and teaching;

 • Work with other government departments to develop and implement and integrated plan for infrastructure 
delivery, e.g. the 20 Priority Township Programme (PTP); and   

 • Focus on efforts to improve the quality and sustainability of ECD and primary schooling. 

2010/11 Infrastructure Programme  
Although heavily burdened by contractual  nancial commitments  owing from the previous  nancial year(s), 
the infrastructure programme for 2010/11 attempts to address, or start to address, new strategic priorities.  A 
much bigger  nancial investment in infrastructure is, however required to make a tangible impact on backlogs 
with regard to the provision of new infrastructure and especially the rehabilitation and preservation of the 
Department’s massive infrastructure portfolio.

The table below re  ects a summary of previous and future MTEF expenditure on new infrastructure assets as well 
as existing infrastructure assets:
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4. SOURCES OF FINANCING

The table below re  ects a summary of previous and future MTEF expenditure on new infrastructure assets as well 
as existing infrastructure assets:

R  thousand Budget Medium Term Estimates

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

Sources of Funding

Infrastructure Grant to Provinces 257,612 371,961 477,197 522,431

Equitable Share 623,142 1,063,468 988,008 1,140,898

Total Budget 880,754 1,435,429 1,465,205 1,663,329

5. USE OF FUNDS FOR 2009/10

The table below indicates a clear shift in focus from the provision of new infrastructure to the rehabilitation and 
upgrading of existing infrastructure for the 2010/11 to 2012/13  nancial year.

R thousand 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

Payments for infrastructure by category

New infrastructure assets 491,496 732,695 649,885 473,473

Existing infrastructure assets 389,258 656,589 768,368 1,142,056

Maintenance and repair 48,127 74,129 75,255 73,856

Upgrading and additions 244,285 162,083 85,359 158,700

Rehabilitation and refurbishment 96,846 420,377 607,753 909,500

Current infrastructure 48,127 74,129 75,255 73,856

Capital infrastructure 832,627 1,315,155 1,342,998 1,541,673

 Sub Total Education Infrastructure 880,754 1,389,284 1,418,253 1,615,529

Maintenance allocation Non Section 21 schools  16,145 16,952 17,799

Furniture 25,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Total Education Infrastructure 905,754 1,435,429 1,465,205 1,663,329

INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY BY BUDGET PROGRAMMES
 
Programme 1: Of  ce Accommodation

New Infrastructure
None.

Upgrading and Additions
Two projects appear on the programme, one of which has been completed but outstanding professional fees 
must still be paid. Construction of additional of  ce accommodation for Gauteng West District Of  ce is earmarked 
to commence in 2011/12. The planning for the latter has been completed.

Rehabilitation
No projects have been earmarked for 2010/11.

Maintenance
An allowance of R10 million has been made to cater for unplanned maintenance of of  ce buildings.
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Programme 2: Public Ordinary Schooling

New infrastructure
Provision has been made for contractual commitments for the completion of new schools currently under 
construction, retention and settlement of  nal accounts. It is expected that 11 schools will be completed during 
2010/11. A further 15 new schools currently in the planning phase are expected to go out on tender during 
2010/11. Various schools have been handed over to the Department over a period of time. However, they still 
are on the programme as a result of outstanding  nal accounts/retention items/professional fees.  Provision has 
also been made for the acquisition of land for school buildings and for organisational support (consultants’ fees) 
under Programme 2. 

Upgrading and Additions
This programme makes provision for the completion and settlement of  nal accounts of 13 projects activated 
in previous  nancial years for the addition of classrooms/related infrastructure at existing schools. Provision has 
also been made for the  nalisation (retention) of more than 20 mobile classroom projects activated towards the 
end of 2009/10 and for the completion/settlement of  nal accounts of 11 major upgrading projects activated 
in previous  nancial years. 

As far as security at schools is concerned, provision has been made for the construction of palisade fencing 
at 99 schools. The upgrading of sanitation at 9 rural schools (provision of septic tanks) also forms part of this 
programme. 

Rehabilitation
The Department has targeted 128 schools for major repairs and renovations, focusing on health and safety, 
security and functionality.  More than 90 of these projects are expected to enter the construction phase during 
the course of 2010/11 whereas the rest will be planned for construction in 2011/12. 

Maintenance
A substantial contingency has been allowed for unplanned maintenance, the clearing of vacant sites, the 
provision of chemical toilets, the emptying of septic tanks and water delivery to schools. An amount of R3 
million for unplanned maintenance has been earmarked speci  cally for schools in Merafong, while an amount 
of R20m has been earmarked for the phased implementation of a preventative maintenance programme. The 
maintenance allocation of R16 million to non-Section 21 schools is also re  ected under this sub-programme.

Programme 4: Learners with Special Educational Needs (LSEN)

New infrastructure
Allowance has been made for the  nalisation of a completion contract at Isipho Sethu Special School.

Upgrading and Additions
This sub-programme makes provision for construction of palisade fencing at one school, the continuation of 4 
projects for the conversion of ordinary public schools to full-service purposes and the  nalisation of the upgrading 
of 7 incontinence clinic schools. 

Rehabilitation
Major rehabilitation of 7 schools is expected to be completed in 2010/11.

Maintenance
A contingency amount of R 3million has been allowed for unplanned maintenance of LSEN Schools. 
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Programme 7: Early Childhood Development (ECD)

New infrastructure
None.

Upgrading and Additions
This sub-programme makes provision for the addition of permanent Grade R classrooms at 30 schools as 
well as for the outstanding payments for the provision of 337 mobile Grade R classrooms at more then 300 
schools. A contingency amount of R48 million has also been allowed for the provision of 150 additional Grade 
R classrooms in 2010/11. 

Rehabilitation
None. 

Maintenance
None. 
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ANNEXURE A SCHOOLS COMPLETED IN THE 2009/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

Tshepisong Primary
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Katlehong Secondary

 Protea Glen Secondary
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Bram  scherville Secondary

Ebony Park Secondary
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Protea Glen Secondary

Rondebult Secondary
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Etwatwa Ext. Secondary
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 5: Education
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2
M

TE
F 
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/1
3

F2
08

Sij
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le 

Se
co

nd
ary

Ek
urh

ule
ni 
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uth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Ste
el 

Pa
lisa

de
 

fen
cin

g(
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Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

5/
10
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/0

8/
10
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 6
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6 
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nth
s
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ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 
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vin

ce
s 
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P)
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 1

,0
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 - 

 1
00
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00
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00
 

 - 
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im
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Ek
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8/
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nth
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tru
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ce
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P)

DID
 1
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im
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Ek
urh
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Ek
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 - 
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P)

DID
 1

,0
00

 
 - 

 1
00

 
 9

00
 

 1
,0

00
 

 - 
 - 

10
MC

18
Th

ula
siz

we
 Pr

im
ary

Ek
urh
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 - 
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nth

s
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tru
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 - 
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 - 
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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n
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ta
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e
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TE
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2
M

TE
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20
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Wi
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Hil
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Se
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nd

ary
 

Ek
urh

ule
ni 
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rth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Ste
el 
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lisa

de
 

fen
cin

g(
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Ide
nti

fi e
d
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/0
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10
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8/
10
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 6

 
 6

39
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)
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00
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00
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Zim
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Ek

urh
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el 
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nth
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 - 
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nti

fi e
d

15
/0

6/
10

15
/0

9/
10

2
 6

 
 6

39
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 1

,0
00

 
 - 

 1
00

 
 9

00
 

 1
,0

00
 

 - 
 - 

RC
T1

3S
Em

ats
he

ni 
Pri

ma
ry

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Se
pti

c T
an

ks
Co

ns
tru

cti
on

 
sta

rte
d

21
/0

9/
09

30
/0

3/
10

2
 1

 
 1

12
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 Vote 5: Education
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 5: Education
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 5: Education

No
.

Pro
jec

t n
am

e
Di

st
ric

t /
 

Re
gi

on
M

un
ici

pa
lit

y
Pr

oj
ec

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n/

 
ty

pe
 o

f 
st

ru
ctu

re

Pr
oj

ec
t 

st
at

us
Pr

oj
ec

t d
ur

at
io

n

Programme

Ex
pa

nd
ed

 P
ub

lic
 W

or
ks

 P
ro

gr
am

m
e 

Fu
nd

in
g 

so
ur

ce
Im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
Ag

en
t

To
ta

l P
ro

jec
t 

Co
st

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 

to
 D

ec
 

09
 fr

om
 

pr
ev

io
us

 
ye

ar
s

Bu
dg

et
 2

01
0/

11
M

TE
F F

or
w

ar
d 

Es
tim

at
es

Da
te

: 
St

ar
t

Da
te

: 
Fin

ish
Jo

bs
 

cr
ea

te
d/

 to
 

be
 cr

ea
te

d

Pe
rs

on
 d

ay
s 

of
 w

or
k

Av
er

ag
e 

Em
pl

oy
me

nt
 

pe
rio

d 
in 

mo
nt

hs

Pr
of

 Fe
es

Co
ns

tru
ct-

io
n

To
ta

l 
av

ai
la

bl
e

M
TE

F 
20

11
/1

2
M

TE
F 

20
12

/1
3

12
R5

6
Le

nz
 Pu

bli
c S

ec
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
Ce

ntr
al

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

12
R9

6
Le

sh
ata

 Se
c

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
 

So
uth

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

4/
12

15
/1

2/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

13
R3

7
Lily

da
le 

Pri
ma

ry
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
Ce

ntr
al

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

4/
13

15
/1

2/
13

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 6
,0

50
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

AR
42

Liv
hu

wa
ni 

Pri
ma

ry
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
We

st
Cit

y o
f 

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
De

sig
n

01
/1

0/
10

30
/0

9/
11

2
 7

 
 8

24
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,0
43

 
 2

17
 

 3
87

 
 1

,1
61

 
 1

,5
48

 
 3

,2
78

 
 - 

AR
43

Lo
bo

ne
 Se

co
nd

ary
 

Sc
ho

ol
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
Ce

ntr
al

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/1
0/

10
30

/0
9/

11
2

 1
8 

 1
,9

80
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 1

1,
34

5 
 2

52
 

 9
30

 
 2

,7
90

 
 3

,7
19

 
 7

,3
75

 
 - 

12
R7

0
Lu

yo
lo 

Pri
ma

ry
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
Ce

ntr
al

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

9R
21

Ma
du

me
  P

rim
ary

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
 

So
uth

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/1
0/

10
30

/0
9/

11
2

 1
3 

 1
,4

77
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 8

,6
54

 
 2

55
 

 6
94

 
 2

,0
81

 
 2

,7
74

 
 5

,6
25

 
 - 

12
R5

5
Ma

pe
tla

 Se
c

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
 

Ce
ntr

al
Cit

y o
f 

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
3/

12
15

/1
1/

12
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

12
R8

3
Ma

rlv
en

 Pr
im

ary
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 Ea
st

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

4/
12

15
/1

2/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

AR
93

Ma
tse

liso
 

Se
co

nd
ary

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
 

We
st

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/1
0/

10
30

/0
9/

11
2

 1
9 

 2
,1

15
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 1

1,
35

6 
 - 

 9
94

 
 2

,9
81

 
 3

,9
74

 
 7

,3
81

 
 - 

9R
22

Ma
tsh

ed
iso

 
Se

co
nd

ary
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
We

st
Cit

y o
f 

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
De

sig
n

01
/1

0/
10

30
/0

9/
11

2
 1

0 
 1

,0
71

 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,7

47
 

 - 
 5

03
 

 1
,5

09
 

 2
,0

12
 

 3
,7

36
 

 - 

12
R7

2
Ma

tub
en

g P
rim

ary
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
Ce

ntr
al

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

12
R7

6
Me

red
ale

 Pr
im

ary
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
Ce

ntr
al

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

4/
12

15
/1

2/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

12
R6

8
Mi

lne
rto

n P
rim

ary
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
Ce

ntr
al

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

AR
52

Mi
ne

rva
 Se

co
nd

ary
 

Sc
ho

ol
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 Ea
st

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/1
0/

10
30

/0
9/

11
2

 1
2 

 1
,3

32
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 7

,8
18

 
 2

34
 

 6
25

 
 1

,8
76

 
 2

,5
02

 
 5

,0
82

 
 - 

9R
24

Mn
cu

be
 Se

co
nd

ary
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
No

rth
Cit

y o
f 

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
De

sig
n

01
/1

0/
10

30
/0

9/
11

2
 7

 
 7

87
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 4

,8
91

 
 2

33
 

 3
70

 
 1

,1
09

 
 1

,4
79

 
 3

,1
79

 
 - 

12
R7

5
Mo

ch
oc

ho
no

no
 

Pri
ma

ry
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
Ce

ntr
al

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

4/
12

15
/1

2/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

12
R1

03
Mo

kg
om

e S
ec

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
 

We
st

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

4/
12

15
/1

2/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

12
R7

4
Mo

lae
tsa

 Pr
im

ary
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

 
Ce

ntr
al

Cit
y o

f 
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

4/
12

15
/1

2/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

12
R7

3
Mo

lal
atl

ad
i P

rim
ary

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
 

Ce
ntr

al
Cit

y o
f 

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
4/

12
15

/1
2/

12
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 



114

Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure

No
.

Pro
jec

t n
am

e
Di

st
ric

t /
 

Re
gi

on
M

un
ici

pa
lit

y
Pr

oj
ec

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n/

 
ty

pe
 o

f 
st

ru
ctu

re

Pr
oj

ec
t 

st
at

us
Pr

oj
ec

t d
ur

at
io

n

Programme

Ex
pa

nd
ed

 P
ub

lic
 W

or
ks

 P
ro

gr
am

m
e 

Fu
nd

in
g 

so
ur

ce
Im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
Ag

en
t

To
ta

l P
ro

jec
t 

Co
st

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 

to
 D

ec
 

09
 fr

om
 

pr
ev

io
us

 
ye

ar
s

Bu
dg

et
 2

01
0/

11
M

TE
F F

or
w

ar
d 

Es
tim

at
es

Da
te

: 
St

ar
t

Da
te

: 
Fin

ish
Jo

bs
 

cr
ea

te
d/

 to
 

be
 cr

ea
te

d

Pe
rs

on
 d

ay
s 

of
 w

or
k

Av
er

ag
e 

Em
pl

oy
me

nt
 

pe
rio

d 
in 

mo
nt

hs

Pr
of

 Fe
es

Co
ns

tru
ct-

io
n

To
ta

l 
av

ai
la

bl
e

M
TE

F 
20

11
/1

2
M

TE
F 

20
12

/1
3

AR
76

So
lom

on
 M

otl
an

a 
Pri

ma
ry

Ek
urh

ule
ni 

No
rth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
15

/0
1/

11
15

/1
2/

11
2

 3
 

 3
35

 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 6

,2
87

 
 - 

 1
57

 
 4

72
 

 6
29

 
 5

,6
59

 
 - 

13
R1

7
Su

nw
ard

pa
rk 

Hig
h

Ek
urh

ule
ni 

So
uth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
14

15
/1

1/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 6

,6
55

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

13
R9

Tem
bv

isa
 W

es
t  

Se
c

Ek
urh

ule
ni 

No
rth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
14

15
/1

1/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 6
,6

55
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

12
R3

3
Th

ak
ga

lan
g P

rim
ary

Ga
ute

ng
 Ea

st
Ek

urh
ule

ni
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
6/

13
28

/0
2/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

13
R1

0
Th

uto
 Ke

 M
atl

aa
 

Se
c

Ek
urh

ule
ni 

No
rth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
14

15
/1

1/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 6
,6

55
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

11
R2

Tla
ma

tla
ma

 Pr
im

ary
Ek

urh
ule

ni 
No

rth
Ek

urh
ule

ni
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
01

/0
2/

11
15

/1
2/

11
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

12
R3

Tlh
ak

an
an

g P
rim

ary
Ek

urh
ule

ni 
No

rth
Ek

urh
ule

ni
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
6/

13
28

/0
2/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

9R
31

Tsh
ep

isa
 Pr

im
ary

Ek
urh

ule
ni 

No
rth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
15

/0
1/

11
15

/1
2/

11
2

 4
 

 3
88

 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 6

,2
84

 
 - 

 1
82

 
 5

46
 

 7
28

 
 5

,5
55

 
 - 

12
R4

2
Tsh

ipi
-No

to 
Se

c
Ga

ute
ng

 Ea
st

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

6/
13

28
/0

2/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

12
R1

2
Uk

uk
hu

la 
 Pr

im
ary

Ek
urh

ule
ni 

No
rth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

6/
13

28
/0

2/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

AR
82

Um
so

bo
mv

u 
Pri

ma
ry 

Sc
ho

ol
Ga

ute
ng

 Ea
st

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
15

/0
1/

11
15

/1
2/

11
2

 2
 

 2
31

 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 5

,7
31

 
 2

39
 

 1
08

 
 3

25
 

 4
34

 
 5

,0
58

 
 - 

12
R1

0
Um

tha
mb

ek
a 

Pri
ma

ry
Ek

urh
ule

ni 
No

rth
Ek

urh
ule

ni
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
6/

13
28

/0
2/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

12
R2

6
Un

ity
 Se

c
Ek

urh
ule

ni 
No

rth
Ek

urh
ule

ni
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
6/

13
28

/0
2/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

12
R3

7
Vu

ya
ni 

 Pr
im

ary
Ga

ute
ng

 Ea
st

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

6/
13

28
/0

2/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

12
R1

1
We

lam
lam

bo
 

Pri
ma

ry
Ek

urh
ule

ni 
No

rth
Ek

urh
ule

ni
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
6/

13
28

/0
2/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 



131

 Vote 5: Education

No
.

Pro
jec

t n
am

e
Di

st
ric

t /
 

Re
gi

on
M

un
ici

pa
lit

y
Pr

oj
ec

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n/

 
ty

pe
 o

f 
st

ru
ctu

re

Pr
oj

ec
t 

st
at

us
Pr

oj
ec

t d
ur

at
io

n

Programme

Ex
pa

nd
ed

 P
ub

lic
 W

or
ks

 P
ro

gr
am

m
e 

Fu
nd

in
g 

so
ur

ce
Im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
Ag

en
t

To
ta

l P
ro

jec
t 

Co
st

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 

to
 D

ec
 

09
 fr

om
 

pr
ev

io
us

 
ye

ar
s

Bu
dg

et
 2

01
0/

11
M

TE
F F

or
w

ar
d 

Es
tim

at
es

Da
te

: 
St

ar
t

Da
te

: 
Fin

ish
Jo

bs
 

cr
ea

te
d/

 to
 

be
 cr

ea
te

d

Pe
rs

on
 d

ay
s 

of
 w

or
k

Av
er

ag
e 

Em
pl

oy
me

nt
 

pe
rio

d 
in 

mo
nt

hs

Pr
of

 Fe
es

Co
ns

tru
ct-

io
n

To
ta

l 
av

ai
la

bl
e

M
TE

F 
20

11
/1

2
M

TE
F 

20
12

/1
3

12
R3

4
We

lge
da

g P
rim

ary
Ga

ute
ng

 Ea
st

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

6/
13

28
/0

2/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

13
R1

1
Wi

llia
m 

Hil
ls 

Se
c

Ek
urh

ule
ni 

No
rth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
14

15
/1

1/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 6
,6

55
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

13
R1

2
Wi

llo
wm

oo
re 

Se
c

Ek
urh

ule
ni 

No
rth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
14

15
/1

1/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 6
,6

55
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

13
R1

6
Zit

ike
ni 

 Se
c

Ek
urh

ule
ni 

No
rth

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
14

15
/1

1/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 6
,6

55
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

12
R4

3
Ba

we
ze

 Co
mb

ine
d

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

R8
A8

Ch
ipa

 Th
ab

an
e 

Se
co

nd
ary

 - 
str

uc
tur

al 
de

fec
ts

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Str
uc

tur
al 

de
fec

ts
De

sig
n

01
/0

2/
10

10
/0

6/
10

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 1
,0

00
 

 - 
 7

50
 

 - 
 7

50
 

 - 
 - 

AR
11

Ch
ipa

-Ta
ba

ne
 

Se
co

nd
ary

 Sc
ho

ol
Ga

ute
ng

 N
ort

h
Me

tsw
ed

ing
 

Dis
tric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/0
7/

10
30

/0
6/

11
2

 4
0 

 4
,4

40
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 1

1,
91

8 
 - 

 2
,0

86
 

 6
,2

57
 

 8
,3

43
 

 3
,5

75
 

 - 

9R
7

Ch
ok

oe
 Pr

im
ary

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/0
7/

10
30

/0
6/

11
2

 2
5 

 2
,7

11
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 7

,2
76

 
 - 

 1
,2

73
 

 3
,8

20
 

 5
,0

93
 

 2
,1

83
 

 - 

AR
13

Cu
ltu

ra 
Hig

h S
ch

oo
l

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/0
7/

10
30

/0
6/

11
2

 1
5 

 1
,6

68
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 4

,7
95

 
 2

22
 

 7
84

 
 2

,3
51

 
 3

,1
35

 
 1

,4
38

 
 - 

AR
22

Ek
an

ga
la 

Se
co

nd
ary

 
Sc

ho
ol

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/0
8/

10
30

/0
7/

11
2

 3
2 

 3
,5

38
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 1

1,
55

8 
 2

88
 

 1
,6

62
 

 4
,9

85
 

 6
,6

47
 

 4
,6

23
 

 - 

11
R5

Ge
ko

mb
ine

erd
e 

Cu
llin

an
 Pr

im
ary

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

01
/0

2/
11

15
/1

2/
11

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

13
R2

6
H/

S E
ras

mu
s S

ec
Ga

ute
ng

 N
ort

h
Me

tsw
ed

ing
 

Dis
tric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
13

15
/1

1/
13

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

12
R4

8
Kn

op
pie

sfo
nte

in 
Pri

ma
ry

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

13
R2

4
Ku

tum
ela

 M
ole

fi  
Pri

ma
ry

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
13

15
/1

1/
13

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 6
,0

50
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

12
R4

4
L/

S D
ie 

Po
ort

 
Pri

ma
ry

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 



132

Estimates of Capital Expenditure

No
.

Pro
jec

t n
am

e
Di

st
ric

t /
 

Re
gi

on
M

un
ici

pa
lit

y
Pr

oj
ec

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n/

 
ty

pe
 o

f 
st

ru
ctu

re

Pr
oj

ec
t 

st
at

us
Pr

oj
ec

t d
ur

at
io

n

Programme

Ex
pa

nd
ed

 P
ub

lic
 W

or
ks

 P
ro

gr
am

m
e 

Fu
nd

in
g 

so
ur

ce
Im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
Ag

en
t

To
ta

l P
ro

jec
t 

Co
st

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 

to
 D

ec
 

09
 fr

om
 

pr
ev

io
us

 
ye

ar
s

Bu
dg

et
 2

01
0/

11
M

TE
F F

or
w

ar
d 

Es
tim

at
es

Da
te

: 
St

ar
t

Da
te

: 
Fin

ish
Jo

bs
 

cr
ea

te
d/

 to
 

be
 cr

ea
te

d

Pe
rs

on
 d

ay
s 

of
 w

or
k

Av
er

ag
e 

Em
pl

oy
me

nt
 

pe
rio

d 
in 

mo
nt

hs

Pr
of

 Fe
es

Co
ns

tru
ct-

io
n

To
ta

l 
av

ai
la

bl
e

M
TE

F 
20

11
/1

2
M

TE
F 

20
12

/1
3

13
R2

7
L/

s D
u P

ree
z V

an
 

Wy
k P

rim
ary

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
13

15
/1

1/
13

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 6
,0

50
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

12
R4

9
L/

S K
lip

dri
ft 

Pri
ma

ry
Ga

ute
ng

 N
ort

h
Me

tsw
ed

ing
 

Dis
tric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

13
R2

5
L/

S T
yg

erp
oo

rt 
Pri

ma
ry

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
13

15
/1

1/
13

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 6
,0

50
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

AR
41

Le
se

di 
Se

co
nd

ary
 

Sc
ho

ol
Ga

ute
ng

 N
ort

h
Me

tsw
ed

ing
 

Dis
tric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/0
8/

10
30

/0
7/

11
2

 1
5 

 1
,6

26
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,0
93

 
 - 

 7
64

 
 2

,2
92

 
 3

,0
56

 
 2

,0
37

 
 - 

9R
20

Lin
git

jhu
du

 
Se

co
nd

ary
Ga

ute
ng

 N
ort

h
Me

tsw
ed

ing
 

Dis
tric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/1
0/

10
30

/0
9/

11
2

 1
1 

 1
,1

93
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 7

,1
29

 
 2

54
 

 5
60

 
 1

,6
81

 
 2

,2
41

 
 4

,6
34

 
 - 

AR
45

Ma
hle

ng
a 

Se
co

nd
ary

 Sc
ho

ol
Ga

ute
ng

 N
ort

h
Me

tsw
ed

ing
 

Dis
tric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/1
0/

10
30

/0
9/

11
2

 8
 

 8
83

 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,3

69
 

 2
20

 
 4

15
 

 1
,2

44
 

 1
,6

59
 

 3
,4

90
 

 - 

AR
47

Ma
nd

lom
so

bo
 

Pri
ma

ry
Ga

ute
ng

 N
ort

h
Me

tsw
ed

ing
 

Dis
tric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/1
0/

10
30

/0
9/

11
2

 1
1 

 1
,2

38
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 7

,2
92

 
 2

27
 

 5
81

 
 1

,7
44

 
 2

,3
25

 
 4

,7
40

 
 - 

12
R4

5
Ms

hu
luz

an
e 

Ma
yis

ela
 Pr

im
ary

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

12
R4

7
On

ve
rw

ac
ht 

Pri
ma

ry
Ga

ute
ng

 N
ort

h
Me

tsw
ed

ing
 

Dis
tric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

12
R4

6
Re

fan
o P

rim
ary

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

3/
12

15
/1

1/
12

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

AR
74

Sih
luz

iw
e P

rim
ary

 
Sc

ho
ol

Ga
ute

ng
 N

ort
h

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
15

/0
1/

11
15

/1
2/

11
2

 2
 

 2
33

 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 6

,6
15

 
 2

23
 

 1
10

 
 3

29
 

 4
38

 
 5

,9
53

 
 - 

AR
75

Sit
jhe

jiw
e 

Se
co

nd
ary

 Sc
ho

ol
Ga

ute
ng

 N
ort

h
Me

tsw
ed

ing
 

Dis
tric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
15

/0
1/

11
15

/1
2/

11
2

 1
 

 1
48

 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 4

,9
89

 
 2

21
 

 6
9 

 2
08

 
 2

78
 

 4
,4

91
 

 - 

9R
13

Em
ma

nu
el 

Pri
ma

ry 
Sc

ho
ol

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 Ea

st
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/0
8/

10
30

/0
7/

11
2

 1
4 

 1
,5

51
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,2
26

 
 2

22
 

 7
28

 
 2

,1
85

 
 2

,9
14

 
 2

,0
91

 
 - 

9R
14

En
dic

ott
 Pr

im
ary

 
Sc

ho
ol

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 Ea

st
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

De
sig

n
01

/0
8/

10
30

/0
7/

11
2

 2
4 

 2
,6

67
 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 8

,8
25

 
 2

85
 

 1
,2

53
 

 3
,7

58
 

 5
,0

10
 

 3
,5

30
 

 - 

12
R1

12
Isi

zw
e S

ec
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

 Ea
st

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
5/

12
30

/0
1/

13
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 



133

 Vote 5: Education

No
.

Pro
jec

t n
am

e
Di

st
ric

t /
 

Re
gi

on
M

un
ici

pa
lit

y
Pr

oj
ec

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n/

 
ty

pe
 o

f 
st

ru
ctu

re

Pr
oj

ec
t 

st
at

us
Pr

oj
ec

t d
ur

at
io

n

Programme

Ex
pa

nd
ed

 P
ub

lic
 W

or
ks

 P
ro

gr
am

m
e 

Fu
nd

in
g 

so
ur

ce
Im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
Ag

en
t

To
ta

l P
ro

jec
t 

Co
st

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 

to
 D

ec
 

09
 fr

om
 

pr
ev

io
us

 
ye

ar
s

Bu
dg

et
 2

01
0/

11
M

TE
F F

or
w

ar
d 

Es
tim

at
es

Da
te

: 
St

ar
t

Da
te

: 
Fin

ish
Jo

bs
 

cr
ea

te
d/

 to
 

be
 cr

ea
te

d

Pe
rs

on
 d

ay
s 

of
 w

or
k

Av
er

ag
e 

Em
pl

oy
me

nt
 

pe
rio

d 
in 

mo
nt

hs

Pr
of

 Fe
es

Co
ns

tru
ct-

io
n

To
ta

l 
av

ai
la

bl
e

M
TE

F 
20

11
/1

2
M

TE
F 

20
12

/1
3

13
R6

2
Jap

ie 
Gre

yli
ng

 
Pri

ma
ry

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 Ea

st
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

5/
13

30
/0

1/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Inf

ras
tru

ctu
re 

Gra
nt 

to 
Pro

vin
ce

s 
(IG

P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

13
R6

6
Jet

 N
teo

 Se
c

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 W

es
t

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
5/

13
30

/0
1/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

12
R1

15
Kg

om
oc

o P
rim

ary
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

 Ea
st

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
5/

12
30

/0
1/

13
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

12
R1

11
Kh

an
ya

 Le
se

di 
Se

c
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

 Ea
st

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
5/

12
30

/0
1/

13
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

13
R6

1
Le

bo
wa

 Pr
im

ary
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

 Ea
st

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
5/

13
30

/0
1/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

12
R1

13
Le

hla
se

di 
Pri

ma
ry

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 Ea

st
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

5/
12

30
/0

1/
13

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

11
R1

2
Ma

bo
ele

ng
 Pr

im
ary

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 W

es
t

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
01

/0
2/

11
15

/1
2/

11
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

13
R6

4
Ma

ga
se

la 
Pri

ma
ry

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 W

es
t

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
5/

13
30

/0
1/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

12
R1

18
Ma

kg
eth

e S
ec

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 W

es
t

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
5/

12
30

/0
1/

13
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

12
R1

14
Ma

tsi
e S

tey
n 

Pri
ma

ry
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

 Ea
st

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
5/

12
30

/0
1/

13
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

9R
26

Mq
ini

sw
a P

rim
ary

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 W

es
t

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
De

sig
n

01
/1

0/
10

30
/0

9/
11

2
 1

4 
 1

,4
97

 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 8
,0

37
 

 - 
 7

03
 

 2
,1

10
 

 2
,8

13
 

 5
,2

24
 

 - 

12
R1

16
Mt

ho
mb

olw
az

i 
Pri

ma
ry

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 W

es
t

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
5/

12
30

/0
1/

13
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

12
R1

22
Qe

dil
izw

e S
ec

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 W

es
t

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
5/

12
30

/0
1/

13
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Eq
uit

ab
le 

Sh
are

DID
 5

,5
00

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 5
,5

00
 

13
R6

3
Ro

sh
ne

e S
 Sc

ho
ol

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 Ea

st
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

5/
13

30
/0

1/
14

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 6
,6

55
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

12
R1

19
Se

bo
ke

ng
 Te

ch
 Se

c
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

 W
es

t
Se

dib
en

g D
ist

ric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Re
pa

ir a
nd

 
Re

no
va

tio
ns

Ide
nti

fi e
d

15
/0

5/
12

30
/0

1/
13

2
 - 

 - 
6 

Mo
nth

s
Eq

uit
ab

le 
Sh

are
DID

 5
,5

00
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 5

,5
00

 

12
R1

20
Se

ho
po

tso
 Pr

im
ary

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 W

es
t

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
6/

13
28

/0
2/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

12
R1

17
Se

tja
ba

 So
hle

 Se
c

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 W

es
t

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
6/

13
28

/0
2/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 6

,0
50

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

13
R6

7
Siz

an
an

i S
ec

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
 W

es
t

Se
dib

en
g D

ist
ric

t 
Mu

nic
ipa

lity
Re

pa
ir a

nd
 

Re
no

va
tio

ns
Ide

nti
fi e

d
15

/0
3/

14
15

/1
1/

14
2

 - 
 - 

6 
Mo

nth
s

Inf
ras

tru
ctu

re 
Gra

nt 
to 

Pro
vin

ce
s 

(IG
P)

DID
 6

,6
55

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 



134

Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 5: Education
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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VOTE 6

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING
Infrastructure to be appropriated  R 3 941 831 000
Responsible MEC   MEC for Local Government and Housing 
Administering department  Department of Local Government and Housing 
Accounting of  cer   Head of Department

1. STRATEGIC OVERVIEW OF INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME FOR 2010 MTEF

Strategic Objectives
The Department’s areas of focus are informed by the demands of its mandate and the environment.  The 
Department is driven by its commitment to strengthen support to local government and the roll-out of houses to 
qualifying bene  ciaries.  The Department aims to accelerate, refocus and sharpen programmes of support across 
all the mandated areas of the Department.  The process of shifting gear will also incorporate the integration and 
alignment of all programmes across the different branches of the Department.  The Department has chosen the 
following areas as the basis upon which our strategy is built.

Service Delivery and Development Targets
Accelerating programmes to address historical backlogs in both housing and infrastructure and increase access 
to services and basic infrastructure remains a key priority.  The Department’s service and housing delivery 
programmes (Mixed Housing developments, Eradication of Informal Settlements, Alternative Tenure, the Urban 
Renewal Programme and the 20 Prioritised Township programme) coordinate efforts to ensure that the set 
performance targets are met.  This will also include a focus on traditional communities in the context of the 
Traditional Leadership and Governance Framework Act, 2003 (Act No.  41 of 2003)

Capacity Building and Hands on Support
The Department’s mandate to support municipalities through interventions that build the municipal institutions 
and its human resources capacity is crucial to ensure that local government is developed as a viable sphere of 
government.  The Department will strengthen its support to municipalities to ensure that the municipal capacity 
to deliver basic services is achieved and service delivery is realised. 

Public Participation and Stakeholder Mobilisation
The success of the Department in achieving its mandate depends also on working together with the communities 
that its serves and partnering with the various stakeholders.  The Department is therefore committed to developing 
and implementing broader programmes that focus on public participation including but not limited to, project 
steering committee meetings, public imbizo, etc.  The Department will further ensure that stakeholder mobilisation 
is formally incorporated into our model of operation and management.

Monitoring and Evaluation
The Department will through the guidance given by the Monitoring and Evaluation Unit within the Presidency, 
nonitor, report and evaluate the programmes of the Department and of that of the Municipalities within it 
juisdiction
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Knowledge Management and Innovation
This Department will adopt innovative models around knowledge management, a programme of research and 
innovation that will inform and improve service delivery models. Knowledge management and the process of 
building capacity through shared learning will be central to the notion of innovation.  To this end, our Department 
will therefore tackle the challenge of service delivery through knowledge management and innovation.

Organisational environment
The former Departments of Housing and Local Government were merged during the 2009/10  nancial year, 
as a result of the recon  guration of Gauteng Provincial Government Departments.  The merger will assist the 
coordination of efforts to deliver services to the Gauteng Province residence.  The Organisational Structure of the 
merged Department will only be  nalised by 31 March 2010.

2. REVIEW OF THE 2009/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

The Department was allocated R 3.432 billion for the 2009/10  nancial year, increasing by 11,7 percent in 
2010/11 and by 14,4 percent in 2011/12 re  ecting the in  ationary costs in the building industry. Included in 
the allocation for 2009/10 was R 195 million for the Alexandra Renewal Project and R 50 million for the 20 
Prioritised Townships Programme. The Alexandra Renewal Project will come to an end in the 2010 MTEF and the 
allocations decreased substantially to R 120 million in 2010/11 and R 90,7 million in 2011/12. The allocation 
for the 20 PTP remains at R 50 million in 2010/11 and increases marginally to R 52,4 million in 2011/12.

Delivery 
Programme

City Of Johannesburg Tshwane & Metsweding West Rand & Sedibeng Ekurhuleni Total
Annual 
Targets 

2009/10

Actual 
Output as at 

end of Q3 
2009/10

Annual 
Targets 

2009/11

Actual 
Output as at 

end of Q3 
2009/11

Annual 
Targets 

2009/10

Actual 
Output as at 

end of Q3 
2009/10

Annual 
Targets 

2009/10

Actual 
Output as at 

end of Q3 
2009/10

Annual 
Targets 

2009/10

Actual 
Output as at 

end of Q3 
2009/10

Mixed 
Housing 
Development                                                                                  1,710 3,253 426 747 4,336 2,309 375 441 6,847 6,750
Stands 407 464 0 0 2,041 855 0 0 2,448 1,319

Houses 822 2,303 426 747 2,295 1,454 375 441 3,918 4,945

Units 481 486 0 0 0 0 0 0 481 486

Formalisation 
& Erdication 
of Informal 
Settlements 5,584 8,805 7,597 8,232 5,305 1,424 4,918 5,959 23,404 24,420
Stands 1,236 824 89 228 3,432 173 1,472 0 6,229 1,225

Houses 4,298 7,662 7,508 8,004 1,873 1,251 3,446 5,959 17,125 22,876

Units 50 319 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 319

Alternative 
Tenure 1,567 826 638 438 739 127 263 2 3,207 1,393
Hostels units 522 0 190 113 549 26 263 2 1,524 141

Social Housing 

units 460 216 0 0 0 0 0 0 460 216

Backyard Rental 

units 585 610 448 325 190 101 0 0 1,223 1,036

Total Output 8,861 12,884 8,661 9,417 10,380 3,860 5,556 6,402 33,458 32,563

The  ve Departmental priorities for the housing operations were: Mixed Housing Developments, Eradication 
of Informal Settlements, Alternative Tenure; Urban Renewal Programmes (URP) and 20 PTP Priority Townships 
Programme. 

2.1 Mixed Housing Developments 

This programme aims to use innovative approaches to deliver large scale sustainable housing in the shortest 
time possible to help reduce the current housing backlog. The Department has also solicited the participation of 
the private sector as a partner in the provision of housing. This partnership afforded the bene  ciary a choice to 
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access the subsidy to supplement a bond i.e. Finance linked subsidy. Mixed income developments ensure that 
communities are well integrated (social integration) and are well located for economic development. 

For the 3rd Quarter of the 2009/10  nancial year, 1 319 stands were serviced, 4 945 houses built and 486 units 
completed in the following areas: 

Johannesburg Region
Alexander Far East Bank, Cosmo City, Pennyville, Naledi, Doornkop, Vlakfontein, Drieziek, Finetown, Poortjie, 
Diepsloot, Kaalfontein, Leratong, Nomzamo, Orange Farm, Sol Platjies, Stretford, Tshepisong, Matholesville, 
Weilersfarm, Ennerdale, Zandspruit, Ivory Park, Roodepoort inner city, Zola.

Tshwane & Metsweding
Nelmapius, Benevolence, Thorntree, Lady Selbourne, Soshanguve, Atteridgeville, Hammarskraal, Garankuwa, 
Slovoville, Mamelodi, Re  lwe, Rethabiseng, Nuwe & Ou Stalshoogter, Winterveldt.

Westrand & Sedibeng
Rietvalle, Rietfontein, Kagiso, Impumelelo, 

Ekurhuleni Region
Chief Albert Luthuli, Langaville, May  eld, Inxiweni, Esselen Park, Tswelopele, Geluksdal, Zonkizizwe, Etwatwa, 
Tsakane, Daveyton, Moifontein, Katlehong, Villa Liza, Phola park, Reiger Park, Windmill Park, Vosloorus, Kwa 
Thema, Tamboville, Bluegumview, Tsakane, Eden Park, Tinasonke.

2.2 Eradication of Informal Settlements 

This programme aims to address the provincial priorities to meet vision 2014 and provincial priorities to half 
poverty and unemployment and build safe, secure and sustainable communities. It is targeting the upgrading 
and eradication of informal settlements by 2014, which requires a delivery rate of 42 000 units per annum.

As at the end of the 3rd Quarter of the 2009/10  nancial year, the Department serviced 1 225 stands and 
completed 22 876 houses and 319 units within the eradication of informal settlements programme.

The Department has registered 405 informal settlements to be eradicated by 2014. From the total of 122 that 
was to be formalised by 2009, 66 informal settlements were formalised as at March 2009.  The remaining 56 
informal settlements were targeted for implementation under the “Project 56” and they were as follows - 20 
in City of Johannesburg, 21 in Ekurhuleni, 10 in Tshwane, 3 in Sedibeng and 2 in Metsweding.  A total of 69 
informal settlements were formalised as at the end of 3rd Quarter of the 2009/10  nancial year. 

Several challenges have been encountered in the Eradication of Informal Settlement programme and these 
include among others, the shortage of suitable land for housing development, delays in planning approvals, 
illegal invasion of land, etc.

The following interventions are being implemented to ensure the realisation of the goal of eradication of informal 
settlement by 2014; 
 • The Department is to improve its implementation processes and procedures to fast-track the eradication of 

informal settlements.
 • Municipalities and other sector department have to expedite planning approval processes.
 • The Department to mobilise funds from  nancial institutions to supplement the funds already allocated for 

the eradication of informal settlements.
 • The Department to constantly engage with Treasury to solicit adequate funding to realise the goal of 

eradicating informal settlements by 2014.
 • The Department and Municipalities must coordinate efforts to enhance the implementation of by-laws by all 

municipalities and to ensure the implemention of the management system around the implications of rapid 
in-migration/urbanization.

2.3 Alternative Tenure (Social Housing; Backyard; Hostels; Finance-linked)

The programme aims to enlist partnerships that support the social contract for rapid housing delivery to respond 
to alternative tenure needs for the income level 1-1500. 
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The focus, in this context, was to ensure that the backyard rental environment is formalised, regulated and 
enhanced. This implies that the Department was committed to the progressive eradication of backyard shacks 
and the replacement thereof with structures, which are compliant to the Gauteng minimum norms and standards. 
The Department has started to record progress in the implementation of Backyard rental accommodation 
development. Construction has begun earnestly in some of the areas ear-marked.

As at the end of the end of the 3rd Quarter of 2009/2010  nancial year, the Department completed 1,036 units 
in Johannesburg and Tshwane.

The Department has delivered 141 self contained units in hostels as at the end of the 3rd Quarter of 2009/10 
 nancial year and 216 social housing units.

The Department plans to promote affordable rental accommodation (upgrade of Backyard rentals). 

Based on lesson learnt, the Department together with respective municipalities now focuses on rolling this out to 
other areas such as Zola, Mamelodi and Atteridgeville using alternative building technology methods. 

Since this is the  rst of its kind in the province and the country as a whole, there have been many challenges that 
were faced and some related to quality work, cash  ow problems for contractors, landlord/tenants relationships, 
and small contractors not complying with norms and standards and availability of material from suppliers.

2.4 Urban Renewal Programmes (URP)

Urban Regeneration involves integrated revitalization of strategic urban localities through cooperative partnerships 
with the three spheres of government, various line function Departments and the private sector. The purpose is to 
stimulate local economies and promote the creation of sustainable jobs which remains fundamental in poverty 
alleviation and in improving the quality of life of all communities. The Department is currently implementing 
Urban Regeneration Projects within Alexander, Bekkersdal and Evaton. 

In line with Gauteng Provincial Government priorities projects have been identi  ed and implemented with a new 
and vigorous approach which aimed to deliver visible impact in the shortest time possible. Urban regeneration 
projects were aimed at using visible development to create an impact which will attract new investors for 
commercial and other developments. 

The Department has conducted impact assessment and analysis of how the projects have been implemented in 
the past and after wide consultation the following implementation strategies inform the delivery process:  

Reports from the 3rd quarter of the 2009/10  nancial year revealed that the following projects were completed:
 • Gordon Primary school
 • Pan Africa Mall
 • Alexander San Kopano Centre – Library refurbishment completed
 • K206 – phase one housing completed

2.5 20 Prioritised Township Programme

The 20 PTP Programme seeks to remove the marginalisation of old townships. The Global City Region strategy 
requires a special focus on economic growth and involving marginalized townships in economic activity to 
ensure sustainable livelihoods. The programme has started to provide new as well as rehabilitate existing social 
and economic infrastructure including internal and external township services. All these initiatives are aimed at 
building sustainable communities and to contribute to poverty eradication efforts. Improvements are being made 
with regard to the quality of the environment to ensure a healthy and safe environment for communities. The 
programme will also ensure the creation of job opportunities for local people residing in the twenty prioritized 
townships.
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Townships that form part of the programme include; Atteridgeville/Saulsville, Soshanguve, Mamelodi, Kagiso, 
Munsieville, Mohlakeng, Boipatong, Bophelong, Sharpeville, Sebokeng, Ratanda, Katlehong, Kwatsaduza 
(KwaThema, Tsakane, and Duduza), Wattville, Daveyton, Tembisa, Re  lwe, Rethabiseng, as well as Orlando 
and Zola in Soweto. 

The Premier of Gauteng in his address during the launch of the 20 PTP Programme said that “Our focus is on 
building safe and sustainable communities where all residents have decent shelter with the necessary facilities 
such as roads, clinics, schools, sports and recreation facilities, access to work opportunities and a vibrant and 
supportive community life”. 

It is envisaged that at the end of the programme, all streets in the townships will have been tarred and each area 
having a vibrant commercial and transport hub and where the lives of citizens of Gauteng will have changed for 
the better. 

3. OUTLOOK FOR THE 2010/11 FINANCIAL YEAR

The former Departments of Housing and Local Government were merged during the 2009/10  nancial year, 
as a result of the recon  guration of Gauteng Provincial Government Departments.  The structure of the merged 
Department will only be  nalised by 31 March 2010.

The Department has been allocated R3.9 billion in the 2010/11  nancial year which consists of funding with 
regard to the Integrated Housing and Human Settlement Development grant as well as the Provincial Earmarked 
Allocations, increasing by 14,4 per cent in the 2011/12 re  ecting the in  ationary costs in the building industry. 
Allocations for earmarked projects included in the total allocation for the 2010/11  nancial year is R 120 million 
for the Alexandra Renewal Project and R 50 million for the 20 Prioritised Townships Project. The Alexandra 
Renewal Project comes to an end in the 2011/12 with an allocation of R90.8 million. The allocation for the 20 
PTP increases from R 50 million in 2010/11 to R52.4 million in 2011/12. 

Department 
 

 VOTE 7: DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

2006/07 2007/08  2008/09  2009/10  Adjusted 
appropriation

 Revised
estimate

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

Audited Main 
appropriation

Medium-term estimates

Payments for infrastructure by category

New and 
replacement 
assets    2,053,856   1,268,484   2,541,449     2,346,035       2,343,035    2,346,035  3,788,625   4,297,842  4,052,497 

Existing 
infrastructure 
assets      388,488   1,071,821      251,741     1,086,051       1,086,051    1,086,051     153,206      168,239     125,968 

Upgrades and 

additions      354,500      720,694      240,570        626,337         626,337      626,337       73,000       52,350       54,968 

Rehabilitation, 

renovations and 

refurbishments                -                 -                -                   -                    -                 -         9,206       44,889               -  

Maintenance and 

repairs        33,988      351,127        11,171        459,714         459,714      459,714       71,000       71,000       71,000 

Current 

infrastructure        33,988      351,127       11,171        459,714         459,714      459,714      71,000       71,000      71,000 

Capital 

infrastructure   2,408,356   1,989,178   2,782,019     2,972,372      2,969,372   2,972,372  3,870,831  4,395,081  4,107,465 

Total 
provincial 
infrastructure

      
2,442,344 

     
2,340,305      2,793,190 

       
3,432,086 

         
3,429,086 

      
3,432,086     3,941,831      4,466,081 

    
4,178,465 
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3.1Mixed Housing Developments 

This programme aims to use innovative approaches that can deliver large scale sustainable housing in the shortest 
time possible to help reduce the current housing backlog. The Department has also solicited the participation of 
the private sector as a partner in the provision of housing. This partnership affords the bene  ciary a choice to 
access the subsidy to supplement a bond i.e. Finance linked subsidy. Mixed income developments will ensure that 
communities are well integrated (social integration) and are well located for economic development. 

The Department has identi  ed pockets of land in existing townships and around Gauteng to develop housing for 
the families not accommodated in the backyards and upgraded informal settlements. This has been a proactive 
step taken by the Department to identify alternative land and to increase its potential to build more houses for 
the poor. One such example is Doornkop that is planned to accommodate excess numbers of bene  ciaries from 
Protea South.  A mixed-development plan for this area has been  nalized. A second phase of the development 
in Protea Glen Ext 13 will also assist in this regard. Lenasia South, Eldorado Park and Stretford in Orange Farm 
are some of the areas being investigated for housing development to address the plight of the Protea South 
community. Many other initiatives to acquire more potions of land for in-  ll development have been taken and 
are underway to address the plight of many other communities in Gauteng. 

Ekurhuleni Joburg Tshwane Westrand Total

Mixed Housing      

Stands            254              22               -             1,450           1,726 

Houses            150            120            150           3,522           3,942 

Units               -                80               -                  -                  80 

Eradication      

Stands         1,673         1,700            112              980           4,465 

Houses         4,291         2,675            826           1,960           9,752 

Units               -              150            650                -                800 

Alternative      

Stands               -                 -                 -                  -                   -   

Houses               -                 -                 -                  -                   -   

Units            290         1,011               -                380           1,681 

Urban Renewal      

Stands               -                 -                 -                600              600 

Houses               -                 -                 -                200              200 

Units               -                 -                 -                  -                   -   

      

Planning (houses)               -                 -              233                -                233 
           

The Department plans to deliver 1 726 serviced stands and built 3 942 houses and also built 80 units through 
this programme. Bonded housing will be subsidized to allow 2 500 houses to be developed through the Finance 
Credit Link mechanisms. 

3.2 Eradication of Informal Settlements 

This programme aims to address the provincial priorities to meet vision 2014 i.e. to half poverty and unemployment 
by 2014 and build safe, secure and sustainable communities. It is targeting the upgrading and eradication of 
informal settlements by 2014, which requires a delivery rate of 42 000 units per annum.

The Department embarked on the process of addressing the 600,000 unit backlog of basic services and 
infrastructure. This involves an incremental two-phased approach on:
 • Formalisation of informal settlements through provision of basic services and infrastructure; and
 • Eradication of informal settlements in Gauteng through provision of the top structures by 2014.

The programme also aims to look at alternative technologies at the “right” cost that can help accelerate the 
eradication of informal settlements by 2014 
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The province of Gauteng undertook an informal settlement registration process in 2005. The registration process 
recorded a total of 405 informal settlements across the province. The Department’s initial investigation noted 
50% of the settlements could be upgraded in-situ. However, further geo-technical investigations and studies 
concluded that only 30% or 122 settlements could follow the in-situ upgrading route. 
The eradication of informal settlements has been a major challenge for the Department in as far as:
 • Finding available and suitable land for relocation purposes;
 • The high cost of well located land in relation to urban activities;
 • Growing number of settlements as other settlements are being eradicated;
 • Re-invasions of land and densi  cation once a settlement is targeted for formalization. 

The Department has identi  ed housing developments that seek to eradicate informal settlement by 2014. The 
programme seeks to promote mixed-income, mixed density and mixed tenure options on better and/or well  
located land pockets in line with the Breaking New Ground Strategy. Areas where some of the projects are 
currently underway include; 
 • Cosmo City, Doornkop and K206 in Johannesburg,
 • Chief Albert Luthuli Extension 6 and Leeupoort in Ekurhuleni;
 • Nelmapius Ext 6,7 and 8, Olievenhoutbosch Ext 36 and Thorntree View in Tshwane,
 • Droogeheuwel, Middlevlei and Kagiso/ Azaadville and Westonaria South in the west Rand amongst others.

In-situ upgrading has taken place to either formalize or eradicate informal settlements. A comprehensive 
migration plan on the relocation programme has been formulated to guide implementation and to continue 
with the formalization and eradication of informal settlements to address the backlog. Close monitoring of the 
migration plan will ensure a focused and systematic approach to the eradication of informal settlements in the 
entire province by 2014. 

During the 2010/11  nancial year, the department plans to service 4 465 stands within the eradication of 
informal settlements programme, to build 9 752 houses and 800 units.

3.3 Alternative Tenure (Social Housing; Backyard; Hostels; Finance-linked)

The programme aims to enlist partnerships that support the social contract for rapid housing delivery to respond 
to alternative tenure needs for the income level 1-1500. 

The focus, in this context, will be to ensure that the backyard rental environment is formalised, regulated and 
enhanced. This implies that the Department will commit to the progressive eradication of backyard shacks and 
the replacement thereof with structures, which are compliant to the Gauteng minimum norms and standards. 

The Department has started to record progress in the implementation of Backyard rental accommodation 
development. Construction has begun earnestly in some of the areas ear-marked. There are challenges affecting 
this programme in terms of funding. The current budget allocation can only provide for 2,200 units per  nancial 
year to cover eleven townships. Increased or new forms of funding will have to be explored to achieve the targets. 

The results of the registration of bene  ciaries exercise in 2006/07  nancial year have shown that there is a 
population far in excess of what was anticipated, to be accommodated in the backyards, In the eleven townships 
at which registration took place (Zola, Orlando, Kwatsaduza, Boipatong, Atteridgeville, Saulsville, Kagiso, 
Mamelodi and Munsieville) 120,000 units have been recorded in the 10 townships against an expected 100,000 
in twenty townships. The Department is now using the  ndings of this investigation to explore various other 
 nancial options to realize its strategic objective.

During the 2010/11  nancial year the department has plans to deliver 1 681 units. Of these 511 are social 
housing units, 180 backyard rental units and 990 community residential units. 

3.4 Urban Renewal Programmes (URP) 

Urban Regeneration involves integrated revitalization of strategic urban localities through cooperative partnerships 
with the three spheres of government, various line function Departments and the private sector. The purpose is to 
stimulate local economies and promote the creation of sustainable jobs which remains fundamental in poverty 
alleviation and in improving the quality of life of all communities. The Department is currently implementing 
Urban Regeneration Projects within Alexander, Bekkersdal and Evaton. 
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In line with Gauteng Provincial Government priorities the three urban renewal projects have been identi  ed 
and implemented with a new approach which aims to deliver visible impact in the shortest time possible. Urban 
regeneration projects are aimed at using visible development to create an impact which will attract new investors 
for commercial and other developments. 

The Department has conducted impact assessment and analysis of how the projects have been implemented in 
the past and after wide consultation the following implementation strategies inform the delivery process:  

The Department will service 600 stands and build 200 houses in the 2010/11  nancial year. 

3.5 20 Priority Township Programme

The 20 PTP Programme seeks to remove the marginalisation of old townships. The Global City Region strategy 
requires a special focus on economic growth and involving marginalized townships in economic activity to 
ensure sustainable livelihoods. The programme has started to provide new as well as rehabilitate existing social 
and economic infrastructure including internal and external township services. All these initiatives are aimed at 
building sustainable communities and to contribute to poverty eradication efforts. Improvements are being made 
with regard to the quality of the environment to ensure a healthy and safe environment for communities. The 
programme will also ensure the creation of job opportunities for local people residing in the twenty prioritized 
townships.

The following projects will be implemented during the 2010/11  nancial year: Precinct Development and 
economic regeneration, Greening and beauti  cation, backyard removal, resource mobilization the coordination 
of intergovernmental activities.

It is envisaged that at the end of the programme, all streets in the townships will have been tarred and each area 
having a vibrant commercial and transport hub and where the lives of citizens of Gauteng will have changed for 
the better. 

4. SOURCES OF FINANCING

The funds obtained for  nancial year 2010/11 is R3.9 billion: R3.7 billion Conditional Grant, R 120 million 
Alexandra Renewal Project and R50 million 20 PTP for the implementation of top structure and urban renewal 
projects.
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ANNEXURE A: SOME OF THE HOUSES COMPLETED IN THE 2009/10 FINANCIAL YEAR
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 6: Local Government and Housing
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 6: Local Government and Housing
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 Vote 6: Local Government and Housing
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Estimates of Capital Expenditure
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VOTE 7

DEPARTMENT OF ROADS AND TRANSPORT
Infrastructure to be appropriated by Vote  R 3 591 044 000
Responsible MEC    MEC for Roads and Transport
Administering department   Department of Roads and Transport
Accounting of  cer    Head of Department

1. STRATEGIC OVERVIEW OF INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME FOR 2010 MTEF

Strategic objectives
The infrastructure programme of the department is guided by the following departmental strategic priorities:
 • Provision of accessible, affordable, reliable, safe, integrated and environmentally sustainable public 

transport system. 
 • Supporting economic growth and investments through the provision of appropriate transport systems and 

socio-economic infrastructure.

Core functions
The department has commissioned the Gauteng Infrastructure Renewal and Investment Plan (GIRIP) through 
which the department aims to build and improve the provincial road infrastructure leading to economic growth 
that will help to halve poverty and unemployment by 2015. Also of key importance is improving access to the 
road network for the people in the previously disadvantaged areas through spatial reprioritisation of capital 
and maintenance of roads which will ensure that citizens in these disadvantaged areas can access economic 
opportunities.

The provision of transport infrastructure entails planning, construction, maintenance and protection of the 
provincial road network. The department maintains approximately 4 759 kilometres of the provincial road 
network (surfaced and gravel roads). The traf  c on the road network is considered heavy and about 18% of the 
road network carries between 5 000 and 10 000 vehicles per day. There is about 1 418 kilometres of paved 
provincial road that carries more than 10 000 vehicles per day. An astonishing 22 billion vehicle-kilometers are 
travelled annually on the provincial paved road network, thus maintenance of the road network is of utmost 
importance.

As part of providing and integrated and environmentally sustainable public transport system, the department will 
also construct intermodal facilities and transfer facilities through the cooperation of national and local authorities.

The department also promotes and regulates public transport through the of  ce of Transport Registrar and 
Gauteng Operating License Board Business incorporating transformation of the bus and taxi industries as well 
as the integration of Gautrain into the public transport network and commuter rail system.

The department is responsible for developing certain planning guidelines for a socio-economic infrastructure 
investment framework and for site development plans for provincial facilities in Gauteng and it plays an inter-
governmental role in the establishment and maintenance of urban transport information management systems 
(intelligent transport systems). 
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Legislative mandate
Core legislation that regulates the department’s activities include the following:
 • Skills Development Act, 97 of 1998 
 • Occupational Health and Safety Act, 181 of 1993
 • Standards Act, 29 of 1993 and in particular the associated National Building Regulations
 • Architectural Profession Act, 44 of 2000
 • Construction Industry Development Board, 38 of 2000
 • Engineering Profession Act, 46 of 2000
 • Landscape Architectural Profession Act, 45 of 2000
 • Project and Construction Management Professions Act, 48 of 2000
 • Property Valuers Profession Act, 47 of 2000
 • Quantity Surveyors Profession Act, 49 of 2000

2. REVIEW OF THE 2009/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

ROADS INFRASTRUCTURE

In respect of the construction of new roads and the development of the provincial road network, the 2009/10 
target of 21 km (New roads = 6 km and Development = 15 km) has already commenced and the following 
projects have been completed:
 • The construction of the dual carriageway (Phase 1) of Voortrekker road (K71/R55) between the Monavoni 

circle and Wierda road (M10, Sunderlandridge)
 • The construction of the dual carriageway (Phase 2) of Adcock road (K15) between Leratong and Dobsonville
 • The construction of the dual carriageway of Malibongwe drive (K29) between Cosmo City and N14 

Krugersdorp highway
 • The construction of R550 (P174) between Devon and Nigel

SPECIAL PROJECTS

Gautrain Rapid Rail Link
The Gautrain Project is the  rst modern state of the art Rapid Rail Link public transport project for the country that 
will consist of approximately 150 kilometres of railway lines of which 15.5 kilometres are underground and 10 
stations all of which will be constructed through a Public Private Partnership arrangement.

The project commenced with civil works and the design and procurement of the electrical and mechanical 
equipment for the project including rolling stock, overhead traction equipment and signalling and communication 
systems. In 2007/08, activities were mainly focussed on the construction of the project, environmental aspects, 
procurement of land and integration with other role players. Since then, progress has been made on civil works, 
electrical and mechanical works and by the end of December 2009, the following has been achieved:
 • The civil works are 94.8% complete compared to the 96.5% planned
 • The electrical and mechanical works are 69.9% complete compared to the 79.7% planned
 • The preparation for the operations and maintenance is 54.9% complete compared to the 60.9% planned
 • About 49% of the 150 kilometres of track to be laid has been completed, which includes the completion 

of all track for Phase 1 from OR Tambo International airport to Sandton Station and then from Marlboro 
Station to the Depot

 • Completion of N3 Crossing works
 • Installation of the ticket vending machines and ticket of  ce equipment has commenced
 • A total of 45 Rolling Stock cars have been delivered to the Depot

All tunnel excavation from Park Station to Marlboro Portal (approximately 15.5 kilometres) was completed 
and civil works and track laying within the tunnels between the Portal and Sandton Station are complete and 
installation of associated electrical and mechanical infrastructure is well advanced. The underground works 
also include the construction of seven emergency access shafts located at intervals along the single-track rail 
tunnel between Park Station and Sandton Station. Currently, construction works are ongoing at each of these 
emergency access shafts.
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20 Prioritised Townships Programme
In respect of the upgrading of 20 Township roads, including stormwater and pedestrian sidewalks, the municipal 
road network, the 2009/10 target of 80 km which would have been constructed using Ultra Thin Reinforced 
Concrete Pavement (UTRCP) technology was not met due to the cancellation of the tenders. Despite this, all 20 
Township road designs for the 2009/10  nancial year have been  nalised using UTRCP and the roads will then 
be completed in the next MTEF period. Furthermore, a demonstration project for use of Ultra Thin Reinforced 
Concrete Pavement has been completed in Soshanguve and Atteridgeville. 

3. OUTLOOK FOR THE 2010/11 FINANCIAL YEAR

The table below sets out the total infrastructure budget, which amounts to R6.4 billion in 2009/10, R3.6 billion in 
2010/11 and R3.6 billion in 2011/12. The decrease in the budget is mainly due to the decrease in allocations 
for Gautrain from R5.2 billion in 2009/10 to R2.4 billion in 2010/11 due mainly to most of the construction 
being completed.

Programme
2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

Audited Main 
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Payments for infrastructure by category

New infrastructure assets    4,688,048  4,890,116 7,524,015   5,277,691   5,277,691 5,212,691  2,719,880  2,394,990  2,477,542 

Gautrain 4,621,448 4,890,116 7,524,015        5,212,691        5,212,691 5,212,691      2,528,360      2,193,530      2,297,642 

Other new 66,600 65,000                        191,520          201,460 179,900 

Existing infrastructure 

assets  171,049     578,468 1,297,685   1,158,754   1,020,554 282,443 871,164 1,243,686 985,831

Maintenance and repair     112,700         178,425 260,980           312,498           312,498 211,643         468,103 486,556 492,069

Upgrading and additions       58,349         400,043 1,036,705           846,256           708,056 70,800 403,061 757,130 493,762

Rehabilitation and 

refurbishment

Infrastructure transfers

Current

Capital

Current infrastructure       35,824        144,990 151,216          114,185          114,185 211,643 468,103 486,556 492,069

Capital infrastructure     201,825     5,041,968 8,670,484     6,322,260     6,119,060 5,283,491 3,122,941 3,152,120 2,971,304

Total DRT 
infrastructure 237,649 5,186,958 8,821,700 6,436,445 6,233,245 5,495,134 3,591,044 3,638,676 3,463,373

The R6.4 billion budget in 2009/10 comprises R5.3 billion for new infrastructure assets and R1.1 billion for 
existing infrastructure assets.  Included in this budget for new infrastructure assets is the Gautrain project that is 
allocated R5.2 billion and the construction of  ve intermodal facilities (taxi ranks) in the City of Johannesburg 
(K29 taxi rank, William Nicol, Beyers Naudé, Boipatong and Kyalami) at a cost of R65 million.

The infrastructure allocation averages R3.5 billion over the MTEF period with the allocation of existing infrastructure 
increasing from R871.2 million in 2010/11 to R985.8 million in 2012/13. The budget for existing infrastructure 
assets relates mainly to the general upgrade, rehabilitation and reconstruction of road networks and special 
preparations for the 2010 FIFA World Cup as well as part of the planned 20 prioritised township programme. 

ROADS INFRASTRUCTURE

Due to the economic growth of the last few years, the growing middle class resulting from government policies 
of wealth distribution, and the growing urbanisation, the the province has experienced a tremendous increase 
in the number of vehicles using our roads. Due to the limited funds available the construction and upgrading of 
roads will not signi  cantly ease congestion or the overall condition of the road network. During the next MTEF 
period the department will increase the expenditure on the upgrading, rehabilitation and reconstruction of roads, 
considering the following factors which impact on priorities:
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 • Prioritising accessibility and mobility from the previously disadvantage areas;
 • Revitalising existing roads to accommodate public transport priority lanes;
 • Implementing public transport friendly measures;
 • Addressing outstanding links in the road network especially in respect of freight congestion hotspots and 

hazardous traf  c intersection.

In addition to increasing the budgetary allocation, over the MTEF the department will increase the number 
of partnerships with property developers to contribute to road infrastructure that will increase access to their 
developments.

The Department will also complete and commence with the following upgrading of provincial roads during 2010 
to 2014:
 • The construction of the dual carriageway (Phase 2) of Voortrekker road (K71/R55) between Wierda road 

(M10, Sunderlandridge) and Main road (Laudium).
 • The completion of the surfacing of the access Cayman road D2529 (Phase 2) to the Eye of Africa development.
 • The completion of the dual carriageway of Adcock Street (K15/R558) between Dobsonville and Protea Glen 

as Phase 3.
 • The construction and completion of the dual carriageway of Malibongwe drive (K29/R512) between N14 

and Ashanti road to Lanseria Airport.  Phase 3.
 • The construction of the dual carriageway of William Nicol drive (K46/R511) PWV 5 from Mulberton road in 

Fourways to Erling road. This will be Phase 1.
 • The construction of the dual carriageway of William Nicol drive (K46/R511) PWV 5 between from Erling 

road to N14 and Diepsloot. This will be phase 2.
 • The upgrading to a surfaced road of Cayman road (D2529) Eye of Africa development in Eikenhof.
 • The construction and completion of the dual carriageway of  Beyers Naude (D374) from Honey police 

Station to Peter road (Zandspruit)
 • The construction of a dual carriageway Old Vereeniging road (R82) from Eikenhof to Walkerville 
 • The construction of Hopewell drive (K102) from Maimane pass 56th road to Roodepoort road in Dobsonville
 • The upgrading and construction of a dual carriageway of D1313 (K154) in the Gauteng Highlands 

Developments from R59 to R82
 • Capacity improvement of Nederveen road (P4 -1) in between Leondale Forsdicks road (R554) and Barry 

Marias road (R21)
 • The construction of Spine road in the Gauteng Highlands
 • The upgrading of D781 in Elandsfontein

Due to the additional funds allocated for the upscaling of EPWP this program will continue beyond the initial 
period of three years.

The department will commence with the social facilitation, identify, designs and upgrade roads including 
stormwater and pedestrian sidewalks in townships that were built prior to 1994. The 20 Township Programme 
has been increase with the additions to the list of six additional townships, which are Mabopane, Winterveldt, 
Garankuwa, Themba, Khutsong and Ekangala. 

The Department will complete upgrading of gravel roads to surfaced roads including storm water and pedestrian 
sidewalks in the following townships, Mamelodi, Sharpville, Mohlakeng, Kagiso, Re  lwe, 

The Department has implemented and approved a pilot project for Ultra Thin Reinforced Concrete Pavement 
which is meant to utilise the limited government resources and achieve more output for minimal input. The 
project has been successfully implemented in Soshanguve. The bene  t of implementation this project includes 
job creation, training and effective implementation of EPWP principles. The department is expecting to create 7 
200 new jobs in the  nancial year 2010/11.
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SPECIAL PROJECTS

Gautrain Rapid Rail Link
Gautrain has been allocated an amount of R6.9 billion over the MTEF period to complete the remaining 
construction. All bulk physical work required for operating Phase 1 (Sandton Station to OR Tambo International 
Airport (ORTIA)) will be completed in 2010/11. This includes the remaining civil construction works and the 
procurement and installation of all mechanical and electrical works. Testing, commissioning and trail-running 
work will also be completed in 2010/11. The completion of Phase 1 civil construction works include:
 • Marlboro rail-over-rail cross-over 
 • Tunnel boring machine dismantled and removed from project
 • N3 crossing cut-and-cover construction work 
 • All bridges on the Airport line
 • All viaducts
 • Sandton station multi-storey parking structure
 • Sandton station building to be made ready for electrical and mechanical installations
 • All tunnels, and civil, electrical and mechanical works
 • Civil works for Marlboro, Rhodes  eld and ORTIA stations.

The following Phase 2 civil construction works for the Gautrain project will be completed:
 • All bridges
 • Pretoria station
 • Midrand station
 • Rosebank station and parking structures
 • All tunnel, civil, electrical and mechanical works.

20 Prioritised Townships Programme
The Department will be constructing and upgrading roads, which includes the construction of associated storm 
water drains, in the 26 identi  ed townships. This involves upgrading gravel to surfaced roads, construction of 
bulk storm water facilities, and construction of walkways and paved sidewalks. The Department has allocated 
R369.9 million to implement the three year programme for upgrading 149.4 kilometers of road within the 
prioritised townships. The following projects will be implemented in 2010/11 with completion by March 2011:
 • Surfacing and rehabilitating Bolani Road in Soweto (4.2 kilometres)
 • Malibongwe Drive (K29) from Cosmo City to N14 Krugersdorp Highway (4 kilometres) 
 • Beyers Naudé (D374) (2.6 kilometres)
 • Cayman Road D2529 (4 kilometres).
 • Metsweding (2.2 kilometres)



186

Estimates for Capital Expenditure

ANNEXURE A: ROADS PROJECTS COMPLETED IN THE 2009/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

Eye of Africa (D2529)

Adcock Road (K15)
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Estimates for Capital Expenditure

No
.

Pr
oj

ec
t n

am
e

Di
st

ric
t /

 
Re

gi
on

Ph
ys

ica
l 

Ad
dr

es
s/

 G
PS

 
co

od
in

at
es

M
un

ici
pa

lit
y

Pr
oj

ec
t 

de
sc

rip
tio

n/
 

ty
pe

 o
f 

st
ru

ctu
re

Pr
oj

ec
t 

st
at

us
Pr

oj
ec

t d
ur

at
io

n

Programme

Fu
nd

in
g 

so
ur

ce
Im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
Ag

en
t

To
ta

l 
Pr

oj
ec

t 
Co

st

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 

fro
m 

Pr
ev

io
us

 
ye

ar
s

Es
tim

at
ed

 
ex

pe
nd

itu
re

 
to

 d
at

e 
20

09
/1

0

Bu
dg

et
 2

01
0/

11
M

TE
F F

or
w

ar
d 

Es
tim

at
es

Da
te

: 
St

ar
t

Da
te

: 
Fin

ish
Pr

of
es

sio
na

l 
Fe

es
Co

ns
tru

cti
on

To
ta

l 
av

ai
la

bl
e

M
TE

F 
20

11
/1

2
M

TE
F 

20
12

/1
3

M
TE

F 
20

13
/1

4

21
R8

2 (
P1

/1
) O

ld 
Ve

ree
nig

ing
 ro

ad
Ve

ree
nig

ing
 O

ld 
Ve

ren
igi

ng
 

Ro
ad

 be
tw

ee
n 

Eik
en

ho
f (

roa
d 

D7
66

) a
nd

 
Wa

lke
rvi

lle
 (r

oa
d 

D1
07

3)
 

Se
dib

en
g

Do
ub

lin
g o

f O
ld 

Ve
ren

igi
ng

 Ro
ad

 
be

tw
ee

n E
ike

nh
of 

(ro
ad

 D7
66

) a
nd

 
Wa

lke
rvi

lle
 (r

oa
d 

D1
07

3)
 

Ap
r-2

01
1

Ma
r-2

01
3

2
Pro

vin
cia

l
DR

T
12

9,3
60

67
,68

0
61

,68
0

22
Sp

ine
 ro

ad
 

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
Ga

ute
ng

 hi
gh

lan
ds

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
 Co

ns
trc

uti
on

 of
 

Sp
ine

 ro
ad

 to
  a

 
su

rfa
ced

 do
ub

le 
ca

rria
ge

wa
y r

oa
d.

Ap
r-2

01
1

Ma
r-2

01
3

2
Pro

vin
cia

l
DR

T
12

8,0
00

78
,00

0
50

,00
0

23
 K1

54
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Ga
ute

ng
 hi

gh
lan

ds
Joh

an
ne

sb
urg

Up
gra

din
g o

f 
K1

54
 to

 a 
su

rfa
ced

 do
ub

le 
ca

rria
ge

wa
y r

oa
d.

Ap
r-2

01
1

Ma
r-2

01
3

2
Pro

vin
cia

l
DR

T
33

0,0
00

19
0,0

00
14

0,0
00

24
R5

5 (
K7

1)
 Ph

as
e 2

Pre
tor

ia
Vo

ort
rek

ke
r ro

ad
 

jus
t a

fte
r L

au
diu

m
Tsh

wa
ne

Th
e r

eh
ab

 of
 

Vo
ort

rek
ke

r ro
ad

 
(R

55
) b

etw
ee

n 
the

 N
14

 an
d 

Wi
erd

a R
d (

M1
0, 

Su
nd

erl
an

dri
dg

e)
 - 

P6
6/

1

Ma
y-2

01
0

Oc
t-1

1
2

Co
nd

itio
na

l
DR

T
26

8,1
72

16
1,1

90
17

4,5
82

91
,19

0

25
Ca

ym
an

 ro
ad

 
(D

25
29

) P
ha

se 
2

Ve
ree

nig
ing

Ac
ess

 to
 Ey

e o
f 

Afr
ica

Joh
an

ne
sb

urg
Tar

rin
g o

f C
ay

ma
n 

Rd
 as

 an
 ac

ces
s 

roa
d t

o t
he

 
Ey

e o
f A

fric
a 

De
ve

lop
me

nt-
 

Ph
as

e 2

Au
g-2

00
9

Oc
t-1

0
2

Co
nd

itio
na

l
DR

T
40

,16
9

0
26

81
22

,33
8

18
,82

5

26
Ma

lib
on

gw
e (

K2
9)

 
Ph

as
e 3

Kru
ge

rsd
orp

Ma
lib

on
gw

e d
riv

e 
tow

ard
sLa

ns
eri

a
Mo

ga
le 

Cit
y

Do
ub

lin
g o

f 
Ma

lib
on

gw
e d

riv
e 

(R
51

2)
 fro

m 
N1

4 t
o L

an
ser

ia 
Air

po
rt 

(A
sh

an
ti 

Rd
 - (

D2
33

9)

Fe
b-2

00
9

Ma
r-1

1
2

Co
nd

itio
na

l
DR

T
37

0,2
82

0
17

10
2

14
2,5

20
98

,62
5

61
,96

0
0

27
20

T p
roj

ect
s

Mo
hla

ke
ng

,Ka
gis

o 
an

d K
hu

tso
ng

Mo
hla

ke
ng

,Ka
gis

o 
an

d K
hu

tso
ng

We
st 

Ra
nd

 
Dis

tric
t 

Mu
nic

ipa
lity

Se
ve

ral
 ro

ad
s a

nd
 

co
ns

tru
cti

on
 of

 
wa

lkw
ay

s

Ap
r-1

0
Ma

r-1
1

2
Pro

vin
cia

l
DR

T
17

,00
0

17
,00

0

28
20

T p
roj

ect
s

Sh
arp

vill
e

Sh
arp

vill
e

Se
dib

en
g 

Se
ve

ral
 ro

ad
s 

Ap
r-1

0
Ma

r-1
1

2
Pro

vin
cia

l
DR

T
20

,00
0

 20
,00

0 

29
20

T p
roj

ect
s

So
sh

an
gu

ve
So

sh
an

gu
ve

Cit
y o

f T
sh

wa
ne

Se
ve

ral
 ro

ad
s 

Ap
r-1

0
Ma

r-1
1

2
Pro

vin
cia

l
DR

T
71

,00
0

 5,
58

7 
 56

,00
0 

30
20

T p
roj

ect
s

So
we

to
So

we
to

 Jo
ha

nn
esb

urg
Se

ve
ral

 ro
ad

s 
Ma

y-0
9

No
v-1

0
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

33
,60

0
 3,

60
0 

 30
,00

0 
 24

,98
8 

31
20

T p
roj

ect
s

Re
fi lw

e
Re

fi lw
e

Me
tsw

ed
ing

 
Se

ve
ral

 ro
ad

s 
Ap

r-1
0

Ma
r-1

1
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

17
,00

0
 3,

36
8 

 11
,00

0 

32
20

T p
roj

ect
s

Ka
tle

ho
ng

Ka
tle

ho
ng

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Se
ve

ral
 ro

ad
s 

Ap
r-1

0
Ma

r-1
1

2
Pro

vin
cia

l
DR

T
17

,00
0

 25
6 

 15
,00

0 

33
Ko

ed
oe

sp
oo

rt 
La

bo
rat

ies
Tsh

wa
ne

Tsh
wa

ne
Tsh

wa
ne

Up
gra

din
g o

f 
La

bo
rat

ory
Ap

r-0
8

Ma
r-1

1
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DID
30

,00
0

 1,
36

0 
 3,

00
0 

 11
,14

0 
 14

,14
0 

 13
,00

0 
 1,

50
0 

34
Kru

ge
rsd

orp
 Ro

ad
s 

Of
fi c

e
Mo

ga
le 

Cit
y

Mo
ga

le 
Cit

y
Mo

ga
le 

Cit
y

Ex
ten

sio
ns

 an
d 

ren
ov

ati
on

s
Ap

r-1
1

Ma
r-1

4
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DID
10

,50
0

 5,
00

0 
 5,

00
0 



191

 Vote 7: Roads and Transport

No
.

Pr
oj

ec
t n

am
e

Di
st

ric
t /

 
Re

gi
on

Ph
ys

ica
l 

Ad
dr

es
s/

 G
PS

 
co

od
in

at
es

M
un

ici
pa

lit
y

Pr
oj

ec
t 

de
sc

rip
tio

n/
 

ty
pe

 o
f 

st
ru

ctu
re

Pr
oj

ec
t 

st
at

us
Pr

oj
ec

t d
ur

at
io

n

Programme

Fu
nd

in
g 

so
ur

ce
Im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
Ag

en
t

To
ta

l 
Pr

oj
ec

t 
Co

st

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 

fro
m 

Pr
ev

io
us

 
ye

ar
s

Es
tim

at
ed

 
ex

pe
nd

itu
re

 
to

 d
at

e 
20

09
/1

0

Bu
dg

et
 2

01
0/

11
M

TE
F F

or
w

ar
d 

Es
tim

at
es

Da
te

: 
St

ar
t

Da
te

: 
Fin

ish
Pr

of
es

sio
na

l 
Fe

es
Co

ns
tru

cti
on

To
ta

l 
av

ai
la

bl
e

M
TE

F 
20

11
/1

2
M

TE
F 

20
12

/1
3

M
TE

F 
20

13
/1

4

35
Ve

ree
nig

ing
 Ro

ad
s 

Of
fi c

e
Se

dib
en

g
Se

dib
en

g
Se

dib
en

g
Ex

ten
sio

ns
 an

d 
ren

ov
ati

on
s

Ap
r-1

1
Ma

r-1
4

2
Pro

vin
cia

l
DID

10
,50

0
 5,

00
0 

 5,
00

0 

To
ta

l:R
eh

ab
ili

ta
tio

n/
 U

pg
ra

di
ng

2,
03

3,
57

7
12

,0
00

8,
16

0
43

,0
63

33
6,

99
8

23
1,1

77
75

7,1
30

49
3,

76
2

15
9,1

90

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

36
60

5 K
m 

RO
AD

S
Be

no
ni

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Ro
uti

ne
 Ro

ad
 

Ma
int

en
an

ce 
of 

50
Km

 W
ork

 
Pa

ck
ag

es

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

21
7,2

42
 35

,24
2 

 48
,64

3 
 48

,95
0

 61
,00

0 

37
65

0 K
m 

RO
AD

S
Bro

nk
ho

rst
sp

riu
t

Me
tsw

ed
ing

Me
tsw

ed
ing

Ro
uti

ne
 Ro

ad
 

Ma
int

en
an

ce 
of 

50
Km

 W
ork

 
Pa

ck
ag

es

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

27
4,0

05
 46

,34
6 

 48
,40

0 
 48

,95
0

 61
,00

0 

38
11

50
 Km

 RO
AD

S
Kru

ge
rsd

orp
We

st 
Ra

nd
We

st 
Ra

nd
Ro

uti
ne

 Ro
ad

 
Ma

int
en

an
ce 

of 
50

Km
 W

ork
 

Pa
ck

ag
es

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

35
4,0

24
 70

,33
5 

 48
,40

0 
 48

,95
0

 61
,00

0 

39
77

2 K
m 

RO
AD

S
Tsh

wa
ne

Tsh
wa

ne
Tsh

wa
ne

Ro
uti

ne
 Ro

ad
 

Ma
int

en
an

ce 
of 

50
Km

 W
ork

 
Pa

ck
ag

es

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

31
3,9

73
 59

,52
0 

 48
,40

0 
 48

,95
0

 61
,00

0 

40
55

3 K
m 

RO
AD

S
Ve

ree
nig

ing
Se

dib
en

g
Se

dib
en

g
Ro

uti
ne

 Ro
ad

 
Ma

int
en

an
ce 

of 
50

Km
 W

ork
 

Pa
ck

ag
es

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

28
1,9

95
 49

,94
9 

 48
,40

0 
 48

,95
0

 61
,00

0 

41
36

5 K
m 

RO
AD

S
Be

no
ni

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Ek
urh

ule
ni

Ro
uti

ne
 

ma
int

en
an

ce 
of 

pro
vin

cia
l ro

ad
s 

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

96
,50

0
14

,28
3

 48
,40

0 
 48

,95
0

 61
,00

0 

42
19

7 K
m 

RO
AD

S
Bro

nk
ho

rst
sp

riu
t

Me
tsw

ed
ing

Me
tsw

ed
ing

Ro
uti

ne
 

ma
int

en
an

ce 
of 

pro
vin

cia
l ro

ad
s 

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

54
,70

0
7,4

87
 48

,40
0 

 48
,95

0
 61

,00
0 

43
10

0 K
m 

RO
AD

S
Kru

ge
rsd

orp
We

st 
Ra

nd
We

st 
Ra

nd
Ro

uti
ne

 
ma

int
en

an
ce 

of 
pro

vin
cia

l ro
ad

s 

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

10
5,4

00
14

,83
3

 48
,40

0 
 48

,95
0

 61
,00

0 

44
20

9 K
m 

RO
AD

S
Tsh

wa
ne

Tsh
wa

ne
Tsh

wa
ne

Ro
uti

ne
 

ma
int

en
an

ce 
of 

pro
vin

cia
l ro

ad
s 

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

10
5,8

00
15

,88
2

 48
,40

0 
 48

,95
0

 61
,00

0 

45
15

8 K
m 

RO
AD

S
Ve

ree
nig

ing
Se

dib
en

g
Se

dib
en

g
Ro

uti
ne

 
ma

int
en

an
ce 

of 
pro

vin
cia

l ro
ad

s 

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DR
T

82
,50

0
11

,42
6

 48
,40

0 
48

,97
7

 61
,00

0 

46
Ma

int
en

an
ce 

at 
DL

TC
’s

Ma
int

en
an

ce 
of 

DL
TC

’s
Ma

int
en

an
ce

Ap
r-0

9
Ma

r-1
3

2
Pro

vin
cia

l
DR

T
5,0

00
5,0

00

47
Kru

ge
rsd

orp
 Ro

ad
s 

Of
fi c

e
Se

dib
en

g
Se

dib
en

g
Se

dib
en

g
Ma

int
en

an
ce 

of 
Of

fi c
e b

uil
din

gs
 

Ma
int

en
an

ce
Ap

r-0
9

Ma
r-1

3
2

Pro
vin

cia
l

DID
52

7
10

3
10

3
11

3
12

4



192

Estimates for Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 7: Roads and Transport
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Estimates for Capital Expenditure
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 Vote 12: Infrastructure Development

VOTE 12

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT
Infrastructure to be appropriated by Vote  R179 193 000   
Responsible MEC    MEC for Infrastructure Development
Administering department   Department of Infrastructure Development 
Accounting of  cer    Head of Department 
  

1. STRATEGIC OVERVIEW OF INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME FOR 2010 MTEF

Strategic Objectives
The department is committed to the provincial priorities and will strive to achieve the following objectives over 
the next three years:
 • Provision and maintenance of infrastructure to promote development of the less developed parts of the 

province and redress economic disparities.
 • Expand infrastructure facilities to keep abreast of the growing demand for infrastructure and serve socio-

economic ends.
 • Implement and co-ordinate the Expanded Public Works Programme (EPWP) in a manner that enhances skills 

development and optimizes decent employment.
 • Enhance the coordination of infrastructure construction across the province.
 • Improve investment and decent employment in less developed areas of the province by promoting area 

based business investment, supported by key infrastructure improvement.
 • Continuous improvement of the technical and administrative capacity of the department to pursue the goals 

of the developmental state.

Core functions
The department is responsible for the delivery of integrated public infrastructure in the form of capital and 
maintenance works to all government departments in the province. Services include the construction of new 
infrastructure like schools, health centres and social facilities, renovations to existing infrastructure and general 
day-to-day and statutory maintenance and expects all works to adhere to planned time, cost and quality indicators. 

Government’s Expanded Public Works Programme (EPWP) is aimed at providing decent work opportunities 
coupled with training, and involves creating sustainable job opportunities for the unemployed through public 
sector expenditure. The department adopts EPWP principles by increasing the labour intensity of government 
funded infrastructure projects, incorporating labour-intensive methods of upgrading rural and municipal roads, 
municipal pipelines and storm-water drains. The department’s role is to plan, co-ordinate and inform the 
implementation of EPWP principles by all provincial departments and establish a centralised and coordinated 
management structure to ensure speedy and high-quality service delivery.

Legislative mandate
The department’s core functions are governed by the following pieces of legislation:
 • Skills Development Act, 97 of  1998 
 • Occupational Health and Safety Act, 181 of 1993
 • Standards Act, 29 of 1993 and in particular the associated National Building Regulations 
 • Architectural Profession Act, 44 of 2000  
 • Construction Industry Development Board Act, 38 of 2000 
 • Engineering Profession Act, 46 of 2000 
 • Landscape Architectural Profession Act, 45 of 2000 
 • Project and Construction Management Professions Act, 48 of 2000 
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 • Property Valuers Profession Act, 47 of 2000 
 • Quantity Surveyors Profession Act, 49 of 2000 
 • Government Immoveable Asset Management Act, 19 of 2007
 • National Environmental Management Act, 107 of 1998 
 • Gauteng Land Administration Act, 11 of 1996

2. REVIEW OF THE 2009/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

Capital Works
During 2009/10, the focus of the department has been on rendering a client-centred and ef  cient building and 
infrastructure development and maintenance service to the Gauteng Provincial Government. Most of the work 
undertaken by the Department supports the delivery of infrastructure on behalf of client departments: Health and 
Social Development; Agriculture and Rural Development; Sport, Arts, Culture, and Recreation; Education; and 
Community Safety.

The types of new facilities that have been built on behalf of client departments include:

Health facilities 
 • Baragwanath: AE&T, Outpatients Department (OPD), RAD and a Pharmacy
 • Germiston, Natalspruit, Mamelodi, Zola
 • Revitalization of Tembisa hospital
 • Braam  scherville Clinic, Boikhutsong CHC, Sunnyside CHC, Eersterus CHC, Bristlecone and Johan Deo 

Clinic and Mandela Sisulu CHC Mohlakeng extension of clinics
 • Hillbrow regional pharmacy
 • Heidelberg and Helen Joseph new pharmacy
 • New mortuary at Dr. George Mukhari
 • Emergency Medical Service base at Charlotte Maxeke, Dr Yusuf Dadoo, Orange Farm, Westonaria, 

Leratong, Lenasia, Odi, Atteridgeville, Steve Bikoville, Bekkersdal, Kruisfontein, Berea (Hillbrow), Eldorado 
Park, Diepsloot, South East Pretoria, Olivenhoutbosch, Centurion and Pretoria West. 

 • Tshwane District hospital – 200 level one bed hospital

Education facilities
 • New schools: Chief A Luthuli Primary 2, Isipho Sethu Special (buildings), Doornkop Primary, Slovoville 

Primary, Thembelihle Primary, Zithobeni PS (Mshuluzane Mayisela PS), Pretoria Inner City, JB Marks 
SS, Noordwyk Secondary, Tsakane Ext 8 Primary, Oosrand Secondary, Qhakazani Primary, Sakhisizwe 
Secondary, Northriding High, Palmridge/Eden Park Secondary, Thulasiswe Primary, Diepsloot Secondary, 
Polokong Primary, Sikhulisihle Primary, Simunye Primary, Winnie Mandela Primary, Katlehong South 
Primary, Rietvallei Primary and Bronkhorspruit Primary

 • Additional classrooms: Gontse Primary, Khululekane Primary, Muzomuhle Primary, Rebontsheng Primary, 
Villa Liza Primary and Vukosi Primary

 • Fencing: Anchor Secondary, Asser Maloka Secondary, Elethu Themba, Emangweni Primary, Eqinisweni 
Secondary, Hlomphanang Secondary, Hoërskool Langenhoven, Inkonjane Primary, Jacaranda Primary, 
Kgolamoriti Primary, Khanya Lesedi Secondary, Klopper Park Primary, Landulwazi Secondary, Lavela 
Secondary, Lawley Primary, Lumelang Primary, Lyndhurst Primary, Makhosini Combined, Memezelo 
Secondary, Moriting Primary, Ndima Primary, Phefeni Secondary, PJ Simelane Secondary, Seana Marena 
Secondary, Seetsa Sa Kgwedi Primary, Tholulwazi Secondary, Thusa Setjhaba Secondary, Thuthuka Primary, 
Thuthukanisizwe Primary, Tipfuxeni Primary, Umqhele Secondary, Umzamo Primary, Willowmead Secondary 
and Winterveld Secondary

 • New Migrated Projects: Chipa Tabane Secondary and De Bruyn Primary
 • Septic Tanks: Bapsfontein Primary, Dinokeng Primary, Ematsheni Primary, Foxtrot Primary, Lesedi Secondary, 

Pheasant Folly Primary, Skansdam Primary, Thereso Primary, Ukuthula Primary, Umbila Primary and 
Wagendrift Primary

 • Incontinence clinic: Adelaide Tambo, Feladel  a , Felicitas , Frances Vorwerg , Hope , Jiswa , Muriel Brand 
and Philip Kushlick. These schools are being upgraded to be disability friendly
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Social Development
 • Jubulani place of safety, day care, early childhood development (ECD) and home care centre
 • Pabalelo day care, ECD and home care centre and an administration block

Agriculture and Rural Development
 • Suikerbosrand Nature Reserve northern water line, new adventure centre and laundry facility
 • Kiepersol camp facilities
 • Marievale Nature Reserve road between reserve and mine and a sluice gate
 • Roodeplaat Dam Nature Reserve advisory centre toilets 
 • Alice Glockner Nature Reserve new double garage

Community Safety
 • Victim Empowerment Centre at Orange Farm

Sports facilities
 • 2010 legacy stadia: Rand Stadium, HM Pitje Stadium and Sinaba Stadium

The following rehabilitation and upgrading projects were undertaken:

Health facilities
 • Replace chimney stack and grit at Dr Yusuf Dadoo and Helen Joseph 
 • Replace generator and upgrade HT switchgear at Helen Joseph
 • Dr George Mukhari: replace sewerage reticulation, upgrade orthopaedic workshop, upgrade electrical 

reticulation to wards, upgrade drainage reticulation in hospital and upgrade emergency generator at 
Intensive Care Unit (ICU), air-conditioning

 • Jubilee: refurbishment of hospital
 • Kalafong: total renovation of wards 19 and 21 and main entrance drainage 
 • Upgrading chillers plant at Pretoria West
 • Weskoppies: replace emergency generator and refurbish hospital
 • East Rand TB Hospital: renovate all ablutions and wards 1, 2 and 6 and electrical upgrade
 • Upgrading of sewer lines at Leratong 
 • Sebokeng hospital upgrade 
 • Extension of Community Health Centre (CHC) at Lilian Ngoyi, Nellmapius and Esangweni
 • Extension of clinic at Attridgeville, K T Matubatse, Plot 174/5 and Rethabiseng
 • Coronation upgrading of casualty, OPD and pharmacy 
 • Soshanguve additions and alterations 
 • Bonalesedi: upgrade of facilities 
 • Dr Yusuf Dadoo: upgrading administration block and 6 wards 
 • East Rand Regional Pharmacy extension of pharmacy 
 • Sokhulomi: extension of clinic 
 • Replace two chillers compressors and domestic/site water reticulation at Far East Rand
 • Entrance canopy at Hillbrow Community Health Centre (CHC)
 • Charlotte Maxeke: upgrading of wards, pharmacy, ICU, folateng, medical waste
 • Fencing,  re prevention sprinkler system and renovation of ICU at Kalafong
 • Leratong: replace main air-conditioning plant at theatre 
 • Masakhane: laundry upgrading of steam reticulation 
 • Steve Biko academic hospital oncology H 
 • Tambo Memorial: building water reticulation, guard house and roof structure 
 • Tembisa Hospital: ICU - unite upgrade, burns, OPD and casualty 
 • J Dumane CHC: extensions and upgrading
 • Stanza Bope CHC: extend ward 17
 • Pholosong: upgrade mortuary and repair reservoir
 • Tshwane rehabilitation centre 
 • Mohlakeng: extension of clinic

Education
 • Migrated Rehabilitation: Boipelo Intermediate, Chokoe LSEN and Coronationville Secondary 
 • Palisade Fencing Repairs: Mohlakeng Primary , Mokonyama (Ramotse) Primary and Nicholas Smith Primary
 • Rehabilitation: Badirile Secondary, Boepathutse Secondary and Phahama Secondary 
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 • Repair and Renovations: AB Xuma Primary, Clapham High, Cyrildene Primary, Dawnview High, Fairsands 
Primary, Fumana Secondary, Highlands North Boys High, HS Drie Riviere, HS Volks Heidelberg, Katlehong 
Intermediary, Kwaggasrand LSEN, Mathshediso LSEN, Pheladi Nakene Primary, Ratanda Primary, Sibonisiswe 
Primary, Stanza Bopape Secondary, Thembakazi Primary, Thopodi Primary, Vumbeni Primary, Welizibuko 
Primary, Mononong Primary, Inkululeko Yesizwe Primary, Mamellong Comprehensive, Marhulana Primary, 
Mqiniswa Primary, Re  tlhile Primary and Westerlig Primary

 • Replace mobile classrooms: M.O.M. Sebone Secondary
 • Restorative Repairs: Edward Phathudi Secondary, Izibuko Primary, Kwa-Ntsikana, Seliba Primary, 

Wallmansthal Secondary, Wilhelmina Hoskins Primary, Matsediso Secondary, Jongspan Primary, 
Drommedaris Primary, Dukathole Primary, Eldorado Park Secondary, Emadwaleni Secondary, Holy Trinity 
Secondary, Lesedi Secondary, Mahlasedi Masana Primary, Matshediso Secondary, Tshepisa Primary and 
Westerlig primary

 • Upgrade inappropriate structure: Bodubelo Primary, Boikanyo Primary, Bolokanang Primary, Dikgakologo 
Primary, Dr. Motsuenyane, HL Setlalentoa Secondary, Ikageng Primary, Ikeleng Primary, Itsoseng, 
Lebogang Primary, Lekagalong Primary, Lesego Primary, Lesolang High, Lesolang Primary, LG Holele 
High, Lowe, Manamelong Primary, Mapenane Secondary, Maropeng Primary, Merafong Primary, MH 
Baloyi Primary, Molapo Primary, Neo Primary, Nick Mpshe High, Odi High, Rakale Thabong, Rantailane  
Secondary, Refalotse Primary, Siamisang Primary, Tebogwane Secondary, Thulaganyo Secondary, Thuto 
Thebe Secondary, Tidimalong Primary, Tlotlompho Primary, Tshepo Secondary, Tswelelang Secondary and 
Winterveldt High

 • Upgrade to full service: Boxoxele Primary and Ntuthuko Primary
 • Upgrading: Empumalanga Primary, Flavius Mareka Secondary (BNB), Gauteng West, Mandisa Schiceka SS, 

Semphato Junior Secondary and Soweto College

Social Development
 • Van Ryn place of safety administration block
 • Upgrading of sewer systems at various institutions
 • Upgrading and rehabilitation of old age homes at Ephraim Zulu Mofolo, Soweto, Tsakane, Daveyton, 

Mamelodi, St Johns Baptist, Mohlakeng and Sebokeng

Agriculture and Rural Development
 • Kareekloof reconstruction of stables into accommodation
 • Suikerbosrand Nature Reserve upgrading of staff quarter
 • Roodeplaatdam Nature Reserve ablution facility at conference centre, bird hide and picnic facilities

Community Safety
 • Renovation of the existing facilities at Lyttelton, Douglasedale, Naledi, Protea Glen, Lenasia South, 

Sandringham and Putfontein

Further rehabilitation and upgrading work was undertaken at the department’s own facilities. The following 
works were completed during the  nancial year:
 • Upgrading of existing departmental building on Loveday Street
 • Upgrading of radio communications centres by replacing existing consoles, repeaters, etc. Involvement in 

a new communication system for Emergency Medical Services (EMS) and Community Safety in conjunction 
with the South African Police Services

 • Replacing the boiler at Charlotte Maxeke Johannesburg Academic Hospital using department’s own funds
 • Research was done to determine the cost effectiveness and the impact on the environment of coal, gas and 

diesel boilers to provide steam to the health and social development institutions

Maintenance
The types of maintenance undertaken in departmental institutions relate to statutory, preventative, routine (day-
to-day), planned, condition-based, and maintenance of radio communication equipment.

The Department was also responsible for ongoing maintenance of the provincial radio communication network 
and equipment, which consists of 1 600 mobile and portable radios and 80 repeater stations at 27 high sites 
during the 2009/10  nancial year.
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Departmental facilities maintained during the  nancial year include:
 • Premier’s of  cial residences
 • Of  ce accommodation, including Kopanong GPG Precinct buildings
 • Gauteng provincially owned buildings

 - Westhoven Regional Of  ce
 - Tulisa Park Regional Of  ce
 - Eccleston Dr Bryanston
 - Soweto Regional Of  ce
 - Corner House
 - Vaaldam
 - GPG  Building  and Old Poyntons Building
 - Koedoespoort  Of  ce
 - Pretoria Regional Of  ce  Ringo Court and ABET
 - Roodeplaat Dam
 - D F Malan Building
 - Karel Schoeman Building
 - Ekangala Traf  c Of  ce
 - Bronkhorstspruit Roads Of  ce
 - Garankuwa Regional Of  ce
 - Springs Regional Of  ce

 • Special and historical buildings, including the Pretoria State Theatre and Emoyeni

EXPANDED PUBLIC WORKS PROGRAMME

The allocated budget of R200 million in 2009/10  nancial year was utilised to implement construction projects 
by the EPWP unit (R76.958 million) and to pay for training and stipends for the trainees. An amount of R18.584 
million was used on training and an amount of R33.015 million was spent on stipends. Projects completed with 
 nal account outstanding are as following: Pfananani Enterprise Development Centre, Riverlea Empowerment 
Centre, Eldorado Taxi Rank, Duduza Resource Centre, Jameson Park Home Based Care Centre, Tembisa Multi-
purpose Community Centre , Kokosi MPCC and Soshanguve Block L & Block H, Klipspruit Hall and T-Shad 
Phase 2. Arthur Ash Tennis Court has been completed and all the funds were transferred to the Johannesburg 
Metropolitan. See Annexure A for a few projects that have been completed.

The National Youth Service (NYS) programme trained and placed 3 387 youths in different government 
institutions, like hospitals and social development centres.

3. OUTLOOK FOR THE 2010/11 FINANCIAL YEAR

The infrastructure budget for the Department amounts to R 179.193 million in 2010/11. It subsequently decreases 
to R153.046million in 2011/12 and decrease to R112.350 million in 2012/13. Why the decrease
 
As an implementing agent of client departments for the provincial infrastructure development, the department 
will manage a total infrastructure budget of R2.669 billion in 2010/11; R2.963 billion in 2011/12. This budget 
relates to the new infrastructure projects and maintenance. 

The infrastructure budget for Expanded Public Works Programme amounts to R78.890 million in 2010/11 
 nancial year. New Construction amounting to R72.562 million inclusive of projects in planning phase, tender 
phase, construction phase and retention phase.  Upgrading projects are totalling to R6.328 million. Spending 
an amount of R54 000 million on National Youth Support (NYS).

Programme

R thousand

 2006/07  2007/08  2008/09  2009/10 201011 2011/12 2012/13
Audited

 
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Payments for infrastructure by category

New infrastructure 

assets 7 600 5 500 61 329 57 767 57 767 57 767        72 562 39 174       0

Other New 7 600 5 500 61 329 57 767 57 767 57 767        72 562        39 174 0
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Programme

R thousand

 2006/07  2007/08  2008/09  2009/10 201011 2011/12 2012/13
Audited

 
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Existing infrastructure 

assets 142 716 98 222 78 201 213 265 213 265 213 265      106 631         113 872    112 250

Maintenance and repair 14 952 14 952 14 952       30 702          33 772        37 150   

Upgrading and additions 76 876 33 435 950 198 313 198 313 198 313        75 929       80 100      75 200 

Rehabilitation and 

refurbishment 65 840 64 787 77 251

Current infrastructure 142 715 98 222 78 201 213 265 213 265 213 265     30 702 33 772          37 150  

Capital infrastructure 7 600 5 500 61 329 57 767 57 767 57 767 148 491 119 274  75 200

Total  
infrastructure 150 315 103 722 139 530 271 032 271 032 271 032     179 193          153 046        112 350   

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

Capital Works
The new infrastructure development in respect of the Department’s budget in 2010/11 relates to construction of 
enterprise development centres, multi-purpose centres, home-based care centres and a market in Tshwane.  The 
table below sets out the Department’s new infrastructure projects per municipality. 

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS IN 2010/11

Municipality
Metropolitan

Project Cost (R’000)

City of Johannesburg New enterprise development centre, home-based care centre, multi-purpose centre, palisade, track for stadium, 

Heritage Site, Hall, taxi rank, upgrade sport fi eld, professional services, boiler replacement, vacuum pumps, roof 

replacement, refurbishment of building, renovations of building and maintenance of buildings

96 683

City of Tshwane Construction of market, storm water upgrade, upgrading of laboratory and  stadium and maintenance of buildings 42 578

Ekurhuleni Metro New home-based care centre, Cultural hub, Recycling plant, rehabilitation centre for the old age, upgrading of 

stadium and maintenance of buildings

18 377

SUB-TOTAL: Metropolitan 157 638 

District

Metsweding New enterprise development centre and maintenance of buildings 4 838

Sedibeng

West Rand

New multi-purpose centre, Heritage Site and maintenance of buildings

Heritage Site, multi-purpose centre, maintenance of buildings, Geotechnical review, repair electrical system in school

12 775

3 942
SUB-TOTAL: District 21 555

TOTAL 179 193 

With regard to the department’s role of the provincial infrastructure implementing agent, the department will 
continue to support the delivery of infrastructure on behalf of client departments and will further enhance its 
client-focussed infrastructure delivery strategy during 2010/11. This will promote the department as a preferred 
service provider to client departments. The client departments’ total budget for capital works amounts to R1.549 
billion for the 2010/11  nancial year. 

Maintenance
The planned maintenance in respect of the Department’s budget in 2010/11 relates to the continuation of 
statutory, routine and condition-based maintenance in the departmental institutions (such as regional of  ces, 
licensing centres, traf  c of  ces and other buildings). The maintenance budget will also provide for the licenses 
and maintenance of the provincial radio communication network and equipment.

The Department will also implement the maintenance programmes of client departments as per its mandate 
during the 2010/11. 
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Health facilities
Jubilee Hospital, Odi Hospital, Boekenhout Clinic, Dilopye Clinic, Eesterus Clinic , Ga-rankuwa, View Clinic, 
Jubilee Gateway Clinic, Kekanastad Clinic, Kgabo CHC, Moretele Sub-District Of  ce, NTI Building, Phedisong  
1 Clinic, Phedisong 4 CHC, Phedisong 6 Clinic, Ramotse Clinic, Refentse Clinic, Sedilega Clinic, Suurman 
Clinic, Temba CHC, Tlamelong Clinic, Winterveld Clinic, Zamile Clinic, Clinics North /Districts, EMS (Health), 
Cullinan Care and Rehabilitation Centre, Kalafong Hospital, Lebone College (Hammanskraal), Laudium 
CHC, Garankuwa Nursing College, Dr George Mukhari, Medunsa Dental, Mamelodi Hospital, Masakhane 
Cookfreeze, Masakhane Laundry, Soshanguve CHC 111, Klip-Kriusfontein CHC, Pretoria Skinner Str Clinic, 
Pretoria Academic Hospital, Tshwane Hospital, Pretoria West Hospital, Weskoppies Hospital, Pretoria Regional 
Of  ce (Health Clinics),  SG Lourenns College, Nicolhouse, Tsepong Hospital, Pharmacies, Forensic Mortuaries 
(Pretoria Region), Tswhane Reheb Centre, Old Maternity Lebone College (New), KT Motubane, Lenasia CHC, 
Lenasia Clinic, Meadowlands CHC, Central Wits Clinics, Mofolo CHC, Chris Hani Laundry, Chris Hani Bara 
Hospital, Chris Hani Maternity Hospital, St John’s Eye Hospital, Chiawelo CHC, Diepkloof CHC, Chris Hani 
Nursing College, Tladi CHC, Zola CHC, Lilian Ngoyi CHC, Forensic Mortuaries (Soweto), Charles Hurwits 
TB Hospital, Pharmacies, Stretford CHC, Koos Beukus CHC and Tshepong Hospital, Nokuthela Ngwenya 
CHC, Tambo Memorial Hospital, Pholosong Hospital, Tembisa Hospital, East Rand Regional Of  ce (Health 
Clinics), Dun Swart Laundry, Heidelberg Hospital, Far East Rand Hospital, Forensic Mortuaries (Springs Region), 
Pharmacies (Springs), East Rand TB Hospital, Khayalami Hospital, Etwatwa Clinic, East Rand Reg Phamarcmacy, 
Dun Swart Laundry, Natalspruit Hospital, South Rand Hospital, Edenvale Hospital, Johannesburg (C Maxeke) 
Hospital, Sizwe Hospital, Germiston Hospital, Sebokeng Hospital, Sebokeng Regional Of  ce (Health Clinics), 
Johan Heyns CHC, East Rand Regional Of  ce (Health Clinics), Waste Disposal, Boipaton CHC, Kopanong 
Hospital, Impilisweni CHC, Pharmacies Forensic Mortuaries (Tulisa Park), Levai Mbatha CHC, J Dumani Clinic, 
Goba Clinic, Government Mortuary, TMI Clinic, Coronation Hospital, Tara Hospital, Helen Joseph Hospital, 
Discoverers CHC, Ann Latsky Nursing College, Johannesburg Laundry, TMI Boiler House, Central Of  ce (Bank 
of Lisbon Building), Sterkfontein Hospital, Leratong Hospital, Bonalesedi Nursing College, West Rand Regional 
Of  ce (Health Clinics), Hillbrow CHC, Dr Yusuf Dadoo Hospital, Ursula Mansions Flats, Central Wits Clinics 
(Westh Area), Pharmacies, Forensic Mortuaries (Westhoven), TMI Hospital, Caltonville Hospital and Khutsong 
CHC.

Social Services 
Black Like Me Of  ces, Zone 16 District Of  ces, VEP Kagisano Centre, Itireleng Workshop For The Blind, Pabalelo 
Place of Safety, Temba DSD, Ga Rankuwa Of  ce Zone 5, North Rand Region, Eersterus, Garankuwa, Springs 
Social Development Of  ce, Van Rhyn Place of Safety, Jubileum Place of Safety, Ikaya Tini Voster Home, New 
Modder Of  ce, Heidelberg Of  ce, Poortjie Service Point, 40 Catlin Str Of  ce, Nigel Of  ce, Endicott Of  ce, 
Devon Of  ce, GPG Building, Tutela Place of Safety, Magaliesoord Place of Safety, Jabulani Place of Safety, 
Sebokeng Of  ce, 40 Catlin Str Of  ce Germiston, Norman House, Zonkezizwe Service Point, Vosloorus Service 
Point, Thokoza Service Point, Ekurhuleni Dist Off (clinics), Sedibeng Region, Germiston Of  ce (40 Catlin Sheet), 
North rand Region /ABSA, S A Dutch (West Rand), JHB South (81 Rissik Street), Walter Sisulu Place of Safety, 
Lenasia Service Point, Diepkloof Of  ce, Chiawelo Social Development Of  ce, Dobsonville Civic Centre, Eldorado 
Park, Ennerdale Civic Centre, Ivory Park Of  ce, Senoane Service Of  ce, Jabulani Child Home, 81 Rissik Street 
Of  ce, Meritum Building, S A Dutch Building, Golden Harvest Building, 40 Hoofd Street Of  ce Roodepoort, 
Bekkersdal Service Point, Randfontein Of  ce, Sedibeng Region, Midrand, Alexandra Of  ce and Diepsloot 

Agriculture and Rural Development
Roodeplaat Dam Nature Reserve, Leeufontein Nature Reserve, Vredehuis, Suikerbosrand Nature Reserve, 
Marievale Nature Reserve, Alice Glockner Nature Reserve and Themba Agric, 

EXPANDED PUBLIC WORKS PROGRAMME

Projects that are to be implemented in 2010/11  nancial year are already at planning phase and include the 
construction of multi-purpose community centres and home based care centres. The department will also roll-out 
the Contractor Contact Centre and Artisan Programme. These programmes are to create short-term jobs with a 
training component. Training of semi-skilled labourers will continue as per EPWP Phase 2 requirement.



204

Estimates of Capital Expenditure

ANNEXURE A: COMPLETED PROJECTS IN THE 2009/10 FINANCIAL YEAR 

Phananani Enterprise Development
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Kokosi MPCC

Jameson Park
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